08/20/19 PC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS

RATNBOW BLVD/ER[E AVE
(TITLE 30) d

PUBLIC HEARING ’
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
VS-19-0519-MFE 250, LLC:

and Levi Avenue (ahgnment) within Enterprise (descnpnon /o

action) /

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: - |

176-34-601-011 ~

LAND USE PLAN: ’ \

ENTERPRISE - MAJOR DEVELOPMEN'|\ PROYECH (MOUNTAIN'S EDGE) — GENERAL
COMMERCIAL

BACKGROUND:
Project Description

The plans depict the vacatin and abaygdonment| of % ving; oot 1o 20 foot wide,
600 foot long pm’tl nof a ot wi imep patent easement along the east side of the

Applicali%l/’  Hequest Action Date
Number  /
MP-1009-02 | Specific Plan for Mountain’s Edge Approved | August
: by BCC 2002
MP-0420-02 | Concept Plan for Mountain’s Edge Approved | July 2002
by BCC
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Office Professional R-E Undeveloped A
South | Major Development Project | RUD Single family z€sidyptial
(Mountain’s Edge — Up to Urban development ;
Residential) /
East | Business and Design/Research Park | R-E Undeveloged Q
West | Major  Development  Project | R-E Unde{/éfoped
(Mountain’s Edge - Public Facilities)

N
Related Applications ) . 3 ,
Application Request \ )
Number / / N\ \ /

ZC-19-0517 A nonconforming zone change fronfan R-E\zpfe to KUD zone £+ an
attached (townhouse) planned unit development is a /xﬂumon item on this
agenda., \

TM-19-500133 | A tentative map consistmg attached sidgle fam s residential lots on 5.1
acres is a companion iteron this 2 ‘ncla

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL

Analysis
Pu blic Works - Devel

Planning

»  Saisfy utiify companies’ requirements,

o Applicart is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrafit denial ot added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towatds
completion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.
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Public Works - Development Review

L]
L]

Building Department ~ Fire Prevention

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

Drainage study and compliance;
Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map su
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording.

No comment.

Applicant is advised that CCWRD has existing -or propdsed\ asséts within the \uea
proposed to be vacated per VS-19-0519; CCWRD has 4o objgétion to the\\equest or
vacation as presented; however, CCWRD requests all ¢kistingtights granted to\us withi

the rights-of-way are reserved; it is understood thef this ¥acatisfi skall not ICW
rights to operate and maintain our facilities; CCWRD alsy reduests that drivable wcess
be able to handle H-20 loading and is maintain&| by fed”ownef; and that CCWRD
requests no gates or fences are allowed to be insttdled acrogx the subject parcel as a

condition of the rights granted to the CC

CONTACT: EDWARD -OMEb ING, . RN ST, SUITE 300, LAS VEGAS,

NV 89104
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VACATION APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE

DATE FILED: Z/2//9 APP. NUMBER: V/{- 14-0514

PLANNER ASSIGNED: /b2
ACCEPTED BY: _/M¥0

ree! 875 cHECK#: o/51
COMMISSIONER: JonVES

TABICAC FA7TERCATSE

TABICAC DATE: TIME: 6200
PC MEETING DATE: H26//q 2:00 A4,
BCC MTG DATE: 4//8[/9 9 ‘0o,

¢ VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs)
@EASEMENT(S)
wRIGHT(S)-OF-WAY

STAFF

0 EXTENSION OF TIME (1) OVERLAY(S)? /M0LME ZONE | AE | RNP: - £ 70 RoO/ Ao v E
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? YAl PENAZY] PLANNED LAND USE: (&’
. NAamE: ME 250, LLC
& & | ADDRESS: 1635 Village Center Circle, Suite 100
w > .Las Vegas
& £ |cry: g sTATE: NV zip: 89134
g 3 | TeLEPHONE: (702) 242-4949 CELL:
e-MAIL: Lenny Badger - Ibadger@fcgiv.com
name: Edward Homes, Inc. (Brock Metzka)
% ADDRESS: 197 E California Street Suite 300
9 |ciy: Las Vegas staTeE: NV 21p; 89104
; TELEPHONE: 702-655-6989 CELL:
E-MalL: bmetzka@yahoo.com REF CONTACT ID #:
e | Name: Edward Homes, Inc. (Brock Metzka)
2 | ADDRESS: 197 E. California Street, Suite 300
% ciry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89104
¢ | TeLerHoONE: 702-655-6989 CELL:
5 :
S | emalL: bmetzka@yahoo.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-34-601-001

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: S. Rainbow Blvd. & W. Erie Ave.

1, (We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to initiate
this application under Clark Gounty Code; that the information on the atiached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing

can be conducted.

Thomas J. Devore

Property Owner (Print)

L4
Property Owner (Signature)*

STATE OF NEVADA / ” ’ OTARY PUBLI
s (AT QPR TAIE O iAo

::Bscma % BW?RN iff‘_okwjo%ﬁza un ‘f &7 ({ . J\U/ 9 (DATE)
:3;':::;,,% Cellagitmed 20

N KELLY HERVANSON
. . 03- M
N ah Feb 5, 2023

or signature documentation is required if the applicar*

*NOTE: Corporate“éectaraﬁon of authority (or equivalent), power of attomey, .
hip, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.

owner is a corporation, partners!

-

s
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COLLINS -1,
ENGINEERS? PLANNER

July 2, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Justification Letter for Patent Easement and Public Utility Easement Vacation for
Mountains Edge Townhomes, APN 176-34-601-011

To Whom It May Concern:

Please be advised that Collins Engineers, Inc. is representing the Applicant, Edward Homes,
INC, on this Patent Easement and Public Utility Easement Vacation application. The
proposed Mountains Edge Townhome project is located at the Northwest corner of Rainbow
Boulevard and Erie Avenue. This proposed residential development will consist 47 units
with garages.

We are requesting to vacate the existing Patent and Public Utility Easements located on APN
176-34-601-011. The is residual Patent Easement area that is not needed for R.O.W. or
P.U.E. purposes, therefore we are requesting to vacate and abandon that area. Patent
Easement area to be vacated includes a 10 to 20-foot width along Rainbow Boulevard on the
east side of the parcel, and a 0 to 5-foot width along Erie Avenue on the south side of the
parcel. The Public Utility Easement (P.U.E.) being requested to be vacated is no longer
needed as new easements will be dedicated as necessary for the proposed development. The
P.U.E. to be vacated varics in length and runs along the south and east sides of the parcel.

Please refer to the attached legal descriptions and exhibits for both easements proposed for
vacation and abandonment.

On behalf of the Applicant, we respectfully request your favorable review and approval of
this application; we look forward to your feedback and recommendation for approval.

Please feel free to contact me at 702-248-8000 should you have any questions or concerns
regarding this application.

Respectfully Submitted,
-\

Christopher J. Bolton

3130 South Durango Drive  Suite 404 « Las Vegas,[Rage1270f 202.248.8000 » Fax 702.248.8070 ¢ www.collinsengr.com



08/20/19 PC AGENDA SHEET I 6

CUL-DE-SAC LENGTH GILESPIE ST/CARPENTERS UNJQN WY
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0496-M C C COMMON, LLC:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: »
177-04-601-035; 177-04-610-002; 177-04-6Y 0-00

8.177-04-6%3-00
X ~

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMEMNT-STANDARDS:

Permit a cul-de-sac with y(ngth of W00 fekt where arfiaxhwfum of 500 feet is permitted per

Section 30,52.052 (a 1009% increase).

LAND USE PLAN':/
ENTERPRISE - T

BACKGDIQ;U.NQ:

Ph.",ec’t Type: Oveyr length cul-de-sac
Leng\h Perihitted/Requested: 500 feet/1,000 feet

Historwand Site Plan
Carpenters Umon ay is an existing public nght~of-way that travels east to wesl and connects
Gilespie La Cienega Street, terminaling in a cul-de-sac approximately 390 feet east of
La Clenega eet La Cienega Street is cutrently a public right of way that travels north to south
and connects Carpenters Union Way with Hidden Well Road. North of Carpenters Union Way
the La Cienega Street alignment is a private road. Carpenters Union Way and La Cienega Street
provide access to several existing developments that are adjacent to the strects. In May 2019 the

Planning Commission approved VS-19-0249 to vacate La Cienega Street. With La Cienega
Street being vacated, Carpenters Union Way will no longér intersect with another public street,
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which will make this an over length cul-de-sac. VS8-19-0249 had included a request to also

vacate Carpeniers Union Way; however, that portion of the application was withdrawn by the

applicant during the public hearing.

Applicant’s Justification /\

The appllcant indicates that the issue with the over length cul-de-sac was e/ ated with the
vacation of La Cienega Street and the withdrawal of the request to vacate Capfenters | {hion Way

and that this application will correct this issue. The over length cul-ge¢“sac will noy have a

negative impact on existing developments adjacent to the street, AddiQonally approval \of this
request will not have an adverse effect on emergency services. ‘ \

Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request / [ Actiop” > Da

Number ] ) s\ / o .

V8-19-0249 | Vacate a portion of La Cienega Street bd{ween \?Xf)pw by | May 2019
Carpenters Union Way and Hidden Well Ryad | PC

UC-0582-17 | Pharmacy and allowed an offiee as a principa! | Approved by | September
use with a waiver of develpgment qndards fox, | PC 2017
reduced parking, and (‘design review for
building and sitc revislons tw_ an sting
office/waréhouse building\in CMMD wi ]

. an existing major training tycility ,

UC-0432-17 | For a club _tprevieusly notified 8¢ a bupquet /Approved by | October
facility) Githin the\existing major faining | PC 2017
facilit |

SC-0235-16 s:/& nan < and) number char)i )he entire | Approved by | July 2016
tydining heilityo 217 Carpentdrs Upfon Way | PC

W8-0304-11 | 23 000 sMe foot building \cxpansion and | Approved by | September

0 i icture, reduced | PC 2011

/—\ wAor an ex’pansion to
5}4)284-0 wsitied to M— zoning on a portion of the | Approved by | May 2008
i /8\ site with a\use perfmit for increased bmldmg BCC

weight, feduckd parking, and design review for
\ , \ a\1 expaijsion to the exlstmg training faoility _
WS~\0928-0'\\ }educe parking in conjunction with a | Approved by | September
Jbuildip addition ____|BCC 2006 |

ADRM302-05 | Reprddel a portion of the cxisting training | Approved by | November

}m&lxity Zoning 2005
o/ Administrator

W8-1776-08” | Reduced parking in conjunction with a | Approved by | December
building addition PC 2003

ZC-1469-02 | Reclassified to M-1 zoning fot a portion of the | Approved by | November
site with a use permit for increased building | BCC 2002
height
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date

Number

ZC-2027-98 | Reclassified to M-1 zoning for a portion of the | Approved by /%bn Iy
site with a use permit for the school/training | BCC / 1999

facility
ZC-1785-97 | Reclassified to M-1 zoning for the portion of the Approv d by | Dcember
| site proposed for the parking structure BCC, 19 7
Surrounding Land Use 7 \
Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District Exn;ffng L;ﬁld Use
North | Industrial & Business and | M-D & M-1 ffices, /Offic /wawhous S,
Design/Research Park / par]u gep»ée\
East | Industrial M-D & M-1 \ ParlqrMot & pildings
South | 215 Beltway 215. Beltway ’\5 Beltwd y
West | Commercial — Tourist & f) & H\\ :
Business and Desi‘gn/Research
Park

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAT:
The applicant shall denylrate that th

30. :

Analysis
Current Planning

Approval,
If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent

with the standatds and purpose enumeérated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS;

Current Planning
s Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regu
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension g
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substant
completion within the time specified; and that this application must

years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Clark County Fire Prevention appioval of the over-length ¢

Building Department - Fire Prevention
e Nocomment,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No comrhent.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

CONTACT: LOCHSA EXGINEERING, 6345

APPLICANT: UNITED BROTHERHOOD \OF CARPENKERS, & JOINERS'OF AMERICA
S, JONJZS BIX¥D, STE 100, LAS VEGAS, NV
89118 ‘
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LAND USE APPLICATION ]16A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: & —~ R (] ] APP. NUMBER: A/5-19- 04356
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED¢E [ TABICAC: £-nt
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: /E( TABICAC MTG DATE: 7-3{ __TIMES P
[ CONFORMING (2G) FEE: yijs PC MEETING DATE: §-20 _ ZF
00 NONCONFORMING (NzC) w | cHEcks: _288™ BCC MEETING DATE: ™
O USE PERMIT (UG) 2 | commissioner: MAS ZONE | AE |RNP: _M-l /22 b YR
OVERLAY(S)? _AJ V3 PLANNED LAND USE: L2/ 308
O VARIANCE (VC) :
PUBLIC HEARINGD/N NOTIFICATION RADIUSSS/2 SIGN? Y (RD
¥ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT ILS? Y UE DATE:
STANDARDS (WS) TRA 10 PFNA? Y/&? LETTER DUED
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) : : -
O PUBLIC HEARING NAME: Umt563% !%ro[t:herhoo‘:i :f Cagrtae'?lters & Joiners of America
. . Fremont Ave oor
O ADMINISTRATIVE 3 i ADDRT_SS' Anael ' CA 90071
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) g_‘ '§' ciTy: LOS Angeles STATE: ZIP:
O 3 | TeLerHONE: 213-488-2957 CELL:
O STREET NAME / ©
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: Fsowell@carpenters.org
@ WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WG) NamMe: United Brotherhood of Carpenters & Joiners of America
VS-19-0249 £ | apbress: 533 S. Fremont Ave, 9th Floor
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) S | ciry: Los Angeles STATE. CA _ z1p. 90071
O ANNEXATION § TELEPHONE: 213-488-2057 CELL:
REQUEST (ANX) < | e-maiL: rsowell@carpenters.org  REF GONTACT ID #:
00 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) S——
.. | name: Lochsa Engineering/John Marek
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | Apbpress: 6345 S. Jones Boulevard, Suite 100
=
[ APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) % city: Las Vegas state: NV __ zip; 89118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-365-9312 ceLL: 702-764-8220
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-mai: JMarek@lochsa.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 177-04-601-035 / /17.04 - &l3 - 0o / [ 77-OH- S(3-63
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: 212 Carpenters Union Way (La Cienega St at Hidden Wells Rd)

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Vacation of La Cienega St from Hidden Wells to Carpenters Union e uics <
LU(\}V\P/. ’f‘m ';nd/gf&m C’«(&‘Fd‘ "S“ﬁ‘ ,gml-*‘-q '
v

(I, We) the undersignad swear and say that (! am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved In this application, or (am, are) otharwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the informatian on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein ara in all respacts trua and comsct to the bast of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before & hearing can be conducted. {!, We) also authorize tha Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs an said properly for the purpose of advising the pblic of the proposed application.

/3&“7\'40 fa»a%, J. 5awe//

Property Ownef (Signature)* Property Gwner (Print)

4
STATE OF CARMEN M, VISSER ]
COUNTY OF Natary Public - Califarnia :

Los Angeles County
Commission @ 2231432
P My Comm, Expires Mar 15, 2022

DN -

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON
L Q) & )u

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corparate declaralion of authorily (or equivalent), power of attomey, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or praperty owner
is a corporation, parinership, lrust, or provides sfgnature in a representative capacity.
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® ¢

RESOLUTION OF THE EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE UNITED
BROTHERHOOD OF CARPENTERS AND JOINERS OF AMERICA IN LIEU
OF SPECIAL MEETING

The Executive Board of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters and Joiners of
America (the “UBC"), with the Executive Board being entitled to vote on the resolutions
hereafier set forth as if the same had been submitted at a special meeting of the Executive
Board duly called and held for the purpose of acting in such resolutions, does hereby
consent to the following resolutions:

The UBC is the owner of a parcel of real property located in Clark County, State of
Nevada, with an APN of 177-04-601-035 (the *Property™).

The Executive Board has determined that as part of its business plan, the UBC has
been and will continue to develop the Property, including the vacation of certain streets at
LaCienega Street and Hidden Well Road, at the Property.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Randy J. Sowell, Director of Real Estate
for the UBC, be, and hereby is, authorized and directed, in the name and on behalf of the
UBC to execute any and all of the documents necessary to effect the develapment of the
Property and to make all of such arrangements, te do and perform all such acts and things,
to execute and deliver all such certificates and other instruments and documents, and to do

everything that he may deem necessary, appropriate or desirable in order to implement
fully all of the foregoing resolutions.

BE IT FUTHER RESOLVED, that any action heretofore taken and any documents
and agreements heretofore executed by Randy J. Sowell are hereby ratified, approved and

M/é B

Dougfés J. McCarron

General‘ President, on behalf of the Executive
Board of the United Brotherhood of Carpenters
and Joiners of America

DATED: March 26, 2019
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T 702-3685-8312 | F 702-385-8317 I l oc h Sa
5345 S Jones Bivd, Sulte 100

enrgineering

Las Vegas, NV 89118

May 23, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Subject: Waiver of Standards for VS-19-0249
LEN # 191028

To Whom It May Concern:

This waiver of standards request is for item V8-19-0249, the vacation of La Cienega Street from
Carpenters Union Way to Hidden Wells Road. V8-19-0249 was approved by the Planning
Commission on May 23, 2019 with the stated condition that “Applicant is advised that
compliance maximum length of the dead end street per Uniform Standard Drawing 212 is
required.” The applicant is requesting that this standard, Standard Drawing 212, be waived in
regards to the vacation of La Cienega Street.

The original application was a request for the vacation of La Cienega Street and Carpenters
Union Way. The vacation of Carpenters Union Way was proposed to be from La Cienega Street
to the termination of the dead end street east of the intersection. The applicant at the Enterprise
Town Board meeting had the vacation of Carpenters Union Way removed from the application,
As such the application moved forward and approved vacating La Cienega Street only. The
original application if approved would have required for a new dead end cul-de-sac to be
dedicated along Carpenters Union Way which would have needed to conform to Standard
Drawing 212. La Cienega Street is to be vacated in whole and thus no termination of public right
is required. Additionally, the vacation of La Cienega Street will not impact the current alignment
of Carpenters Union Way nor require a new termination point along Carpenters Union Way.
Based on these circumstances, it is requested that a waiver be granted of this standard.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact our office at your convenience. '

www.lochsa‘corrﬂ,atgleafo\{%gas | Boise | Denver



08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

LIGHTING AND SIGNAGE CHARTAN AVE/LAS VEGAS RLVD S
(TITLE 30) 7N\

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
DR-19-0525-RIVERVIEW HENDERSON DEVELOPMENT, LLC:

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) a comprehensive sign %dﬁ\
conjunction with a multiple family residential development on ) acy

Resort and Apartment) Zone, \
-.Imy{/kst of Las \Vegas

S

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
177-32-701-007

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - COMME

BACKGROUND:

Project Descriptiox

General Summary °
o Site Addless

portion of theg/parcel and are positioned around a central common area that will contain the 2
clubhouse buildings and recreational areas for the residents. Parking for the complex is located
around the perimeter of the site.
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Signage

The plans depict 3 freestanding signs along Las Vegas Boulevard South in conjunction with this
project which will include an area for future tenant panels when the ¢astetn poz‘cion of the site is
developcd Each of these ﬁee%tandmg signs has an'arca of 241 square feet and is appfoxi 1ately

facing toward I-lS. 'The wall signs will be b‘etween 16’. '
The plans also dcpict various enlry signs, direotional 51

Vegas Boulevard South

Lighting N ‘ _
The plans depict lighting for the project conjisting 0\$lc moumgd Iixtyres within parking areas,

along drive aisles, and within common aicas; +all Jnounted Iixjures; carport lighting; and
landscape lighting, The plans ndicate all lighting fixlures will be shlelded to -mitigate any light
pollution leaving the site. ¥he pole mpinted\ fixtures wit{ b maximum of 25 feet in height,
which is below the approved height of 5§ feet {br the bydldings within the development.

Applicant’s Justificution
The applicant indidtes thal\th¢ signage lightirg p]ans are being submitted to satisfy the
conditions of aPPIO\ L for the project for a desga review. The proposed signage will be in
conformaneg itle remivtty_and<will not have an adverse impact on adjacent

‘ ¢ shielded to mitigate any light pollution and will
comply wi ty ¢ ,
A)‘: LMequest ; -
\%pllc \1\ \ Ren)uest Action Date
Number ,

'[]‘-19-91*)&)3 Agministrative extension of time for a multiple | Approved | June
Aamily residential development and high impact | by  Zoning | 2019
| project — until June 21, 2021 to complete Administrat
/ or
DA-18-09%7" Development agreement containing an outline, | Approved January
rules, and guidelines for the orderly | by BCC 2019
development of a multiple family residential
development,
VS8-0342-17 Vacated easements Approved | June
by BCC 2017
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
NUIIIbEI‘ A\
UC-0344-17 | A multiple family residential development, high | Approved )(1’1?)17

impact project with waivers of conditions to ZC- | by BCC
; 0674-01
ZC-0674-01 | Reclassified 259.6 acres, including this site, to H-1 App ved wember
zoning for resort hotels and to expand the Gaming | b
Enterprise District

,,, \/
Surrounding Land Use o / B \ \

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District }Fxistjfg Lapnd Use

Noith | Commereial Tourist Rl /| Undevelge arcels L

South | Commercial Tourist H-18&C-2 € | Uhdeyefoped farcels \/

East | Commetcial Tourist & Office | H-1 & H-2 \ Undéveloped parcels
Professional

West | Major Development Project P-I4R-3 ‘N-15, shygle family residential
- " \c\v\elopm‘ nt, &  Orlwein

. | Elynentary\School
This site and the surrounding area are loduted W hm the Ryblic \aoxh ¢s Needs Assessment
(PFNA) area.

STANDARDS FOR APPR
The applicant shall demo
30.

meels the goals and purposes of Title

Analysis
Current Planning
Design Revxew #l

: S =_’uu‘ements of Code and is consistent with signage
provig w1th otheiNgimMar deve 'pments in the County, The abumng parcels to the north,
soyt, ar?ast are uncyyeldped at this time so there are no existing signs in this area to compare
e projsed siypage wiyh Ni e signage complies with Code and is consistent with other
similar pypjeots iththe Co mty, 4ot finds the signage complies with the intent of Urban Specific
Piicy 20 %f the Chmpretjensive Master Plan, which encourages s1gnage to be compatible with
surlxmiing Jevelgpment/ Therefore, staff can support this design review.

Design\Review #2
The plany indicatethat all of the lighting fixtures will be shielded and/or dirccted away from the
adjacent pxopeyes uses. Staff finds the lighting plan complies in part with Urban Specific
Policy 15 of’the Comprchensive Master Plan, which states that lighting design should be
sensitive ta off-site uses. Therefore, staff can support this design review.
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Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Comniission finds that the application Mtent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, '1/)( e 30,} d/or
the Nevada Revised Statutes.

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in cirg nstan*
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension’ of ;
denied if the project has not commenced or there ha
completion within the time specified; and that thig

years of approval date or it will expire.”

Public Works - Development Review
¢ Applicant is advised that signs shall
sight-visibility zones,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRYD) \
e Nocomment,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: RIWEE : JAVLOPMENT, LLC
CONTACT: LISA SCHOCK, 6841 S. EASTE,J AVE, SUITE 103, LAS VEGAS, NV 89119
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LAND USE APPLICATION 17A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATEFILED: _ 7~3~ [F app. NUMBER:_OR-{7- 6 525
TEXT AMENDMENT (T4) PLANNER ASSIGNED: _A4| TABICAC: Prre.
- 7ONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: __ /X TABICAC MTG DATEZ-3 L TIME: G
= GONFORMING (ZC) FEE: __ (&0 PC MEETING DATE: =~
= NONCONFORMING (N2C) i |creck#: AT19Y, 2504 BCC MEETING DATE: 320 T £
< . MA L pn A
USE PERMIT (UC) i | commissioner: A/ ZONE | AE | RNP: A
VARIANGE (VG OVERLAY(S)? __ /Mty D-{ PLANNED LAND USE: &
) PUBLIC HEARINGT Y/ N NOTIFICATION RADIUS[SE® _siGN? Y (DD
"t WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? Y &> PENA? YIN)  LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (WS)
R APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
_ /DESIGN REVIEW (DRE €OF —
7/ PUBLIC HEARING 520*” NAME: Riverview Henderson Development, LLC
ISTRATIVE & o | Aboress: ¢/o WTI, inc., 20660 Stevens Creek Blvd., #383
© ADMIN x & .
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) pg|om Cupeft;f(l)% e state: CA_ zip. 95014
o . 408-393- .
- STREET NAME / @ O | TELEPHONE: CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL:
T WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) name: Riverview Henderson Development, LLC
£ | Aopress: ¢/o WTI, Inc., 20660 Stevens Creek Blvd., #383
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciry: Cupertino state: CA  zp: 95014
ANNEXATION & | teLerHoNE: 408-393-7641 CELL:
REQUEST (aN . —
ana < | emaiL: lumin@wti-inc.com REF CONTACT ID #:
EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) .
.. | name: Lisa Schock / Grand Canyon Development Partners
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) £ | abpress: 6841 S. Eastern Ave., Suite 103
=
- APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) S | cmry: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89119
g TELEPHONE: 702-492-5345 ceLL: 702-210-2808
(CRIGINAL APPLICATION #) S | e-mai: Ischock@grandcanyonin@arer CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 177-32-701-007
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or cROSS sTReeTs: 11055 S. Las Vegas Blvd. / S. Las Vegas Blvd & Chartan Ave.
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: [/lﬂ\/l iy Y g 9 nda .

ey the undersigned swear and say that (| am. We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property invoived m this application. or {am are: olherwise qualfes o
initiate this application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description. all plans, and drawings attachad hereto. and all the statements and answers
contained harewn are in ail respects rue and comrect 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersignad understands that this application must be complete and accurate
tefore a hearing can be conductea. (I, We) also authonize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its deslgnee, to enter the premises and le insiall any requtren
signs on said property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

f‘_[ Lumin Chang, President, Riverview Henderson Development, LLC

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

STATE OF
COUNTY OF

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON {DATE)

By See Attached Certificate

MNOTARY
PUBLIC:

*NOTE: Corparate declaration of authority {or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is @ corporation. parinership, trust, of provides signature in a representative capacity,
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CALIFORNIA JURAT WITH AFFIANT STATEMENT GOVERNMENT CODE § 8202
R e T R I U B s OB R PSR A

lS/See Attached Document (Notary to cross out lines 1-6 below)
0 See Statement Below (Lines 1-6 to be completed only by document signer(s), not Notary)

; o memem mi —ee - - e e - R - — - - - - - —

\Signature of Document Signer No. 1 Signature of Document Signer No. 2 (if any)

Anotary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document
to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California Subscribed and sworn to (or affirmed) before me
County of gﬂf\mdam\ on this 13 ™ day of fultme , 20.\4
by Date Month Year
o _Lunmaiin CJ’\O\V\GJ{
P T (and (2) )

R Netery Putic - Califami ’
sy:ac,,mcgz;,f;”'a H Name(s) of Signer(s)

Cammission » 2220737
proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to

S be the person(s) who appeared before me.
Signature F%{ MW/LG/
Place Notary Seal and/or Stamp Above Signature of Notar)@blic

OPTIONAL

Completing this information can deter alteration of the document or
fraudulent reattachment of this form to an unintended document,

Description of Attached Document

Title or Type of Document; Land \se H’p\p\t(’ﬂ‘}‘l@(\‘

Document Date: _( @ (| 3/ a014 Number of Pages: __ 2

Signer(s} Other Than Named Above: No

SR R SR R e

Inghenzaztirich:

RGBSR N B R AR

©2017 National Notary Association
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High Impact Sign & Design — 820 Wigwam Pkwy, #100 — Henderson, NV 89014

7/1/2019

Clark County Planhing Dept.
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

Please allow this letter to be submitted as a justification letter per requirements of
Clark County Planning Department. This letter is submitted by High impact Sign & Design on
behalf of Ariva Luxury Resldence located at 11055 S, Las Vegas Blvd. APN #177-32-701-007.

Ariva proposed freestanding signs which total three (3). The first sign will be located on
the Southwest corner of Erie Avenue and Las Vegas Blvd and will be approximately 693'-0" from
the sign at the entrance of the property of Las Vegas Blvd, The third sign on the Northwest
corner of Chartan Avenue and Las Vegas Blvd. will have an approximate separation of 453°-0”
from the entrance sign. All signs mentioned fall well within Clark County’s guidelines for
freestanding signs separation distances for an H-1 zone,

Building wall signs will be placed on the East elevations of buildings that will display
jogo and name of development. Suggested signs will be approximately 631’-0” from edge of
property line. Additional signs such as building numbers and other directional will be placed
within the interior of the complex and not visible by the public right of way.

Sincerely,

Scott Reese

820 WIGWAM PKWY, # 100, HENDERSON, NV 89014
I (702) 736-7446 L1 WWW.HIGHIMPACTSIGN.COM Page 3 0f 9



LAW OFFICE

.%)W, Borown & Premsniret

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS
JAY H. BROWN

TELEPHONE (702) 384-5563

DAVID T. BROWN 520 SOUTH FOURTH STREET FACSIMILE (702) 385-1023

PUOY K. PREMSRIRUT LAS VEGAS. NEVADA 89101-6520 EMAIL: jbrown@brownlawiv.com
July 2, 2019

N 20 -19 -0SCH

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
Current Planning Division

500 Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas Nevada 89155

RE: Silver View Capital Management, LL.C
Justification Letter and Compelling Justification (Revised 1):
Non-Conforming Zone Change, Special Use Permits to reduce
separations and Design Review for a convenience store, gasoline

station, vehicle (car) wash and an on-premises consumption of
alcohol establishment (tavern).

Assessor’s Parcel Numbers: - 177-30-504-002, 177-30-504-003,
177-30-504-007

To Whom It May Concern:

On behalf of our client, Silver View Capital Management LLC., we
respectfully submit this application package for a proposed Non-
conforming Zone Change application from R-E zoning to C-2 zoning for
a proposed Commercial Development consisting of an on-premises
consumption of alcohol establishment (tavern), a convenience store,
gasoline station and a vehicle (car) wash. Special Use Permit applications
to reduce separations from the convenience store, car wash and the tavern
to existing residential uses to the southern, and southwestern portions of
the site with a Design Review for the commercial center. The proposed
project is located on the southwest corner of Silverado Ranch Boulevard
and Valley View Boulevard on a total of 2.80 acres. The current zoning
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LAW OFFICE

‘%mwfm .%mwfn, & @WW

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

of the site is Rural Estate (R-E) with an existing Planned Land Use
designation of Commercial Neighborhood (CN).

Project Description:

The proposed commercial center will include a 4,950 square foot
convenience store with an attached 1,140 square feet vehicle wash (car
wash), a gasoline station with a 3,990 square foot canopy, and a 5,500
square foot on-premises consumption of alcohol establishment (tavern).
The elevation of the tavern is up to 30 feet high and the building materials
consist of painted cement plaster with contrasting colors and cornice trims
in complementing colors, stone veneer accents and metal awnings are
provided as decorative features. The convenience store consists of the
same materials as the tavern and is up to 30 feet high with the attached car
wash up to a height of 22 feet. The gasoline canopy is 19 feet high and
consists of painted metal to match the tavern and car wash. The columns
are enhanced with stone veneer accents to match the tavern and
convenience store. A total of 81 parking spaces are provided where 75
spaces are required by Code including four handicap accessible spaces.

Zone Change:
Compelling Justifications:

1) A change in law, policies, trends, or facts after the adoption,
re-adoption or amendment of the land use plan that have
changed the character or condition of the area, or the
circumstances surrounding the property, which makes the
proposed amendment appropriate; and

The current Land Use Plan designation for the project site and
the area adjacent to the site is Commercial Neighborhood. The
parcel to the immediate east of the site, on the southeast corner
of Valley View Boulevard and Silverado Boulevard is designated
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LAW OFFICE

%amm@, B rown & S remasrirant

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

as Commercial General in the Land Use Plan which will allow
similar C-2 zoned uses as those requested on this site.
Additionally, the last update to the land use plan in this
immediate area was in 2014 which is the current designation of
the site indicating that commercial designations and uses are
appropriate and compatible in this area. The site is located at the
intersection of two arterial streets which are typically designated
as commercial nodes to serve an area. The most recent update to
the Land Use Plan in 2018, amended the land use designations
for various intersections to allow general commercial uses on
parcels located along arterial streets and create similar
commercial nodes. Therefore, recent changes in laws, policies
and trends based on the recent updates to the Land Use Plan at
similar intersections of arterial streets makes this request
appropriate for this area.

2) The density or intensity of the uses allowed by the
amendment is compatible with the existing and planned land
use in the surrounding area; and

Since the area surrounding the project site including the existing
developed residential uses are designated as commercial
neighborhood with a commercial general designation on the
opposite corner the intensity of the uses allowed is appropriate
and compatible with the current designations, future zoning
categories and land uses in the immediate area.

3) There will not be substantial adverse effect on public facilities
and services, such as roads, access, schools, parks, fire and
police facilities, and stormwater and drainage facilities,
because of the uses allowed; and
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LAW OFFICE

%mwm, Borowwn & Fremsriret

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

On the northeast corner of the intersection of Silverado Ranch
Boulevard and Valley View Boulevard is a parcel designated as
public facility which will serve the public service needs of the
area. Since the immediate area is already designated for
commercial neighborhood and commercial general land uses;
required public services are already planned or in the planning
stages for the area. Additionally, since the project is in the Public
Facilities Needs Assessment Area the Developer will comply with
the requirement to execute a Standard Development to help
mitigate any possible impact/s of the project. Additionally, other
properties to the northeast are designated for residential high
and general commercial uses, indicating that the area is trending
or transitioning to higher density and intensity uses.

4) The proposed amendment conforms to other applicable
adopted, plans, goals and policies.

The proposed amendment will conform to Code requirements as
well as adopted plans, goals and policies. The project complies
with Urban Specific Policies such as: # 1, #7, #10; #13, #19, #21
and other pertinent policies for commercial developments.

Special Use Permits

1. Reduce the required separation from a convenience store to an
existing residential use to 90 feet where 200 feet is required.

2. Reduce the required separation from a car wash to an existing
residential use to 75 feet where 200 feet is required.

3. Reduce the required separation from an off-premises consumption
of alcohol establishment (tavern) to an existing residential use to 168
feet where 200 feet is required.
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LAW OFFICE

.%W, Brown & Poromswirat

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

Justification:

The requested reductions in the separations from the convenience store
and car wash will not negatively impact the residential uses because the
existing residential uses are located on parcels to the southwest of the site
and are not immediately adjacent to the subject site. The northwestern
parcel only touches the residential parcel at the southwestern corner, The
measurement of the required separation is to the property line, however,
the structure (a barn) on the closest parcel is actually more than 300 feet
from the carwash and even more from the convenience store. The tavern
is located one parcel to the east of the residential use and the two parcels
do not share a common boundary. Additionally, all the residential parcels
adjacent to the immediate south and west of the site are designated
commercial neighborhood in the Enterprise Land Use Plan, therefore,

once developed with commercial uses these use permit requests will not
be required.

Design Reviews:

1. A commercial center consisting of a convenience store, gasoline
vehicle (car) wash and a tavern. Except for the use permits to reduce
separations from the existing residential uses the plans comply with
all other Code requirement for the project.

2. Increase the finished grade to 36 inches (3 feet) where 18 inches
is required.
3. Allow an alternative to the parking lot landscaping (eliminate

one landscape finger each) along Silverado Ranch Boulevard
and Valley View Boulevard per 30. Section 30.64.14.

Justification

(DR #2) The requested increase of the finish floor elevation of the
buildings is necessary because of the existing grade difference in the
area. The requested finished floor elevation will not impact the
existing residences in the area because the buildings are all actually
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LAW OFFICE

AN ASSOCIATION OF PROFESSIONAL CORPORATIONS

more than 200 feet from any existing residences and the tavern does
not share a common property boundary with the residential use.
(DR #3) Only one landscape finger each will not be provided within
the parking lot fronting both arterial streets. Since additional
landscaping is provided along the street frontage there is no visible
impact to the overall requirement and the request will not result in a
negative visual impact along the street frontage.

We appreciate your consideration in the review and positive
recommendation for the requests.

Please contact me at 702-589-1429, if you have any questions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

- BROWN, BROWN & PREMSRIRUT

Lgbene A. Ohene
Land Use and Development
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08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

ROBINDALE AND WESTWIND ROBINDALE RD/DUNEV]LLE ST
(TITLE 30) (

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500127-HERITAGE 2 INC:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 156 single family residential lots a d compn lots i 19.6
acres in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.

Generally located on the southeast corner of Robindale R
Enterprise, MN/al/ma (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: ‘
176-12-301-005; 176-12-301-006; 176-12401-012; 176-12-301322; 175:12-301-027; 176-12-
301-030 '

LAND USE PLAN: | -
ENTERPRISE - RESIDENTIAL-HIGH (FROM 8 DI/AC TO IV?ZJ/AC)
ENTERPRISE - RESIDWAL MED{UM (RROM 3 DUAtFO 14 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:

Project Descriptio

General Summary
Site Addxess 7830 Duneville Street

along the yorth sjd€, Lindell Road along the east, Duneville Street along the west, and is bisected
by Westwi dad. All of these streets are public rights-of-way which will be fully improved.
The plan indicates that 33 of the lots will take dircct access from Westwind Road, Access to the
remaining 123 lots will be provided by 42 foot wide private streets, which will have a sidewalk
located on | side of the sireet. A series of stub streets are also provided within the different
neighborhoods. The site plan depicts the project as separated into 4 neighborhoods. Each
neighborhood has its own access points to the adjacent public streets with no pedestrian or
vehicle conneetivity between the neighborhoods. The plans depict 11 common element lots
located adjacent to the public streets.
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request ' Action Date
Number

: s - A,
PA-18-700017 | Enterptise Plan Amendment to re-designate 35 | Approved ye{r‘c'h 019
acres, which included a portion of this site, from | by BCC

RS and RF to RH and RM /

ZC-1225-05 Reclassified 5 acres on the eastern portion of the Appro O‘&b{r
site from R-E & M-1 zone to R-2 zone for a | by 200
residential development = expired 8

ZC-0437-05 | Reclassified the northwestern 7.5 acres of the ' ARpro d une 2005
site from an R-E & M-D zone to an R-2 % Kr;e/{ by BCC
13y

a single family residential development - expired

ZC-0411-03 | Reclassified the west half of the southemmost| Appfoved May%(y
parcel to an M-1 zone for an outside stdrage yaél BC

ZC-1029-01 Reclassified the east half of the southernmosM Appréved | November
parcel to an M-1 zone for a storage yard. byBCC - | 2001

7C-1899-99 Reclassified the northeastery 2.3 acres of th site | Approved | February
from R-E to M-1 zone fo a contragtor’s stor ge by RCC 2000

yard - expired \

Surrounding Land Use \\ \\/

Planned Land Use Category Zuml\s strict Ef}tmg Land Use
North | Residential Suburby wr'"(ﬁp\tq 8 | -2 gle famlly residences
| duao) _ /\}'6
South | Residential H R\2 & M1 Single family residences & an
du/ac) & 651de 1al ubur an outside storage yard
(up to 8 d¢/ac)
East | Residential\ High (T/om 8 to 18 TR2\&M-1 Single family residences & an
du/ac) & ’*Sldemnal Suburban > undeveloped parcel
ac) , ,
Wes Remdentl (trom  to 18 | R-2 & M-D Office/warchouse facility &
/ d}u ) & R de tial urban single family residences
{up to 8 du/ac)

his sﬂe&nd the\surrout mg\uy{é are located within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment

arag. )
Related A ppx,.rhons

Applitation Request
Numbe

_ZC-19-04\<1// A zone change to reclassify the sitc to an R-2 zone for a single family
residential development is a companion item on this agenda.

VS-19-0498 A vacation and abandonment of casements is a companion item on this
agenda.
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
This request meets the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30, }4o
not support the design review portion of ZC-19-0494 for the proposed de¥e
staff cannot support the tentative map,

Staff Recommendation
Denial,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commissioyfinds tKat tl _ ‘
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Conprehensive M/xé Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes. ¢

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
If approved:
e Applicant is advised that a ‘substantial ¢ ann

in circux q’rances or regulations may
warrant demal or adde '

CurrentV’lanningDivision - Addressing
. AWtreet name list from the Combined Fire Communications Center shall be

provided;

Marsh Court, Greenridge Avenue and Clark Street have been previously recorded;
Hadlee Court is a sound a like street name;

Gaoch Street has an inappropriate slang definition and is not an approvable street name;
Streets labeled as Marsh and Hadlee shall have approved suffixes;

Bakewll is not an approvable spelling of a street name.

e e & & 9
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Building Department - Fire Prevention
¢ No comment,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been <ompletgt} for
this project; to email sewerlocation/iicleanwaterfeam.com and referencd POC Fracking
#0348-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions ekceedin CCWRD
cstimates may require another POC analysis,

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

T){\TAI ERVICE, 5740 8.
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CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

x@ TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION 18A
Y Vho"

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK ol
APPLICATION TYPE pare riLep: & 20— G AP, NuMBER: 1G-S 00 (23
PLANNER ASSIGNED: TAB/CAC: E/)Jv P et
Kl  tenTaTIvVE MaP (T™) ACCEPTED BY: (s TAB/CAC MTG DATE: 4«3/ TIME: (= P
e | ree: L2 s0” PC MEETING DATE: ™
= |cuecks:  HFTEIT BCC MEETING DATE: 2~ 2| — 3.4
COMMISSIONER: _ /A ZONE / AE [ RNP; _J&2
OVERLAY(S)? AP PLANNED LAND ust: J& &/
TRAILS? Y I PENAZYIN  NOTES:

NAMmE: _CFT Lands, LLC
ADDRESS: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
city: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89119

TELEPHONE: 702-736-6434 CELL:
E-MAIL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com

PROPERTY
OWNER

NAME: American West Development, Inc.

g ADDRESS: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
£ Joiry: Las Vegas sTATE: NV zp. 89119
§ TELEPHONE: 702-736-6434 CELL:
E-MAIL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com REF CONTACT ID #:
e NAME: Slater Hanifan Group a Westwood Team
§ ADDRESS: 5740 South Anville, Suite 216
g |Joiry: Las Vegas STATE: NV zip; 89118
g | TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL:
8 E-MAIL: Shgprocessing@shg-inc.com REF CONTACT ID #: 132024

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _176-12-301-006, 012, 022, 027, & 030 y on <

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: YVest Robindale Rd / South Westwind Rd
TENTATIVE MAP NAME: _Robindale Westwind 1

NUMBER OF LOTS: /3Q GROSS/NET ACREAGE__12.5 GROSS/NET DENSITY 8.0

-

1. We) the undersigned swear and say that (I am, We are) the awner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the properly involved in this application, or (am, are} otherwise qualified Lo

initiate thiis application under Clark County Cods; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attachéd hereto, and all the statements and

answers contained herein ate in all raspects trua and correc! lo the bast of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this spplication must be complete

and accurate before a hearing can ucted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark Counly Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the premises and to
1

be
install any requireg signs on sajé pro 7 for the purpoge of advising the public of the proposed application.
7 // Lawrence D. Canarelli

Property Ownet.{Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stateor NAYGAA
COUNTY OF _{Li /¢l

, (D
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN ena(jm L-21-14 (DATE) MRS <7
oy _LAwiznee. P, (anacel .

stk _p Loy % \/l

No. 00-63279-1
My Appt. Exp. July 12, 2020

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE

SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
'2. o2 —

APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: APP. NUMBER:
PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC:
TENTATIVE MAP (TM) ACCEPTED BY: TAB/CAC MTG DATE: TIME:
t&." FEE: PC MEETING DATE:
» | CHECK# BCC MEETING DATE:
COMMISSIONER: ZONE / AE | RNP:
OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE:
TRAILS? Y /N PFNA?Y/N  NOTES:
NAME: _Heritage 2 Inc
?_' ez | ADDRESS; 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
.;5_ g cITy: Las Vegas sTaTe: NV zip: 89119
£ | TeLepHONE: 702:736-6434 CELL:
e-malL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com
NAME: American West Davelopment, Inc,
g ADDRESS: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
8 |cimy: Las Vegas staTe: NV zp: 89118
& | TELEPHONE: 702-736-6434 CELL:
< e-maiL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com REE CONTACT 1D #
- NAME: Slater Hanifan Group a Westwood Team
g ADDRESS: 5740 South Arville, Suite 216
§ | city: Les Vegas STATE: NV___ zip; 89118
2 | veLepHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL:
o E-MAIL: shgprocessing@shg-inc.com REF CONTACT ID #; 132024

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-12-301-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: West Robindale Rd / South Westwind Rd

TENTATIVE MAP NAaME: Robindale Westwind 1

NUMBER OF LoTs: 156 GROSSINET ACREAGE__12.5

GROSSINET DENSITY 8.0

1, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We are} Iha owner(s) of récord on the Tax Rolls of the property invelved in this gpplicalion, or (am. are} otherwise yualified 1o
initiate iis application under Clark County Code: that the information on the attached legal description, all ptans, and drawings altached hereto, and all the slslements and
answers containad hereln are in all respects true and correcl lo the bast ol my knowledge and beliel, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete
and accutate befare a hearing can te conducled. (i, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprahensive Planning Department, or its designes, to emer the premises and to
inslall any required signs on said properly for the purp:

A

of advising the public of the proposed applicalion.

Teleoy L Lansgel)

Propenty Wne"(Signature)* Property Ownev (Print)

STATE OF ‘

countyoF [ Ta il DIXIE E. BECKER
{DATE)

SUBSCRIB ANDSWOTL(BE!?FEME ON b’?ﬁv,&
oy _oereg L. (anpee Ll

i o Bk,

R\ Notary Public, State of Nevada
=, No, 00-63279-1
My Appt. Exp, July 12,2020 ¢

PUBLIC:
*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andfor propery owner
is a corporalion, parinership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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SLATER

—TH-19-500177

AWD1907

June 24, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

SUBJECT: Tentative Map for Robindale Westwood
To Whom it May Concern:

On behalf of the owner CFT Lands, LLC, we respectfully request the Tentative Map to be heard
at the Town Board and Board of County Commissioners meetings concurrently with the Waiver
of Development Standards, Zone Change, Vacation and Design Review. It is our understanding
per Nevada Revised Statutes that Tentative Maps are required to have Commission actions
within 45 days. However, our client would like the applications to go concurrent since they are
companion items on the same site.

Sincerely,
Slater Hanifan Group, Inc.

Alysha Harris
Project Coordinator |l

57405S. Arville Street, Suite 216 | Las Vegas, NV 89118 | /02.284.5300 | thg-nr nom




08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET I 9

SHELBOURNE & VALADEZ SHELBOURNE AVE/VALAREZ ST
(TITLE 30)

APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500129-THOMSON, L.R. LIVING TRUST & THOMSON, JEFE
ANN TRS:

RY R. & MARY

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 10 single family residential lots gt
in an R-E (Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-1) Zone.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN;
176-16-501-013

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIG

BACKGROUND: _
Project Description -
General Summaty

L]
]
L]
ot Size (square feet): 18,762/21,890

&t Mindpum/Maxiny m‘;zyl Size (square feet): 18,002/18,720
- i iy residential development

&

o/ propoged single family residential development consisting of 10 lots on 5.1
Jt¢ of 2 dwelling units per acre. All proposed lots within the subdivision will be
served Ry a 37 foot wide private street with no sidewalks, and access from Shelbourne Avenue,
terminating in i.c}{%g-sac, The gross area for the 2 northern lots will be less than 20,000 square
feet and the net’area for all of the lots will be 18,002 square feet or greater, A 6 foot wide
landscape art4 is located along Shelbourne Avenue and Valadez Street.

o
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action | Date
Number

LA
ZC-1026-05 | County sponsored zone change to add an RNP-I | Approved | Octdber
Overlay to the subject site and other parcels in the area | by BCC / 2005

Surrounding Land Us¢

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Kand Use \
North | Office Professional R-2 Smglg\fﬁ\nuly ﬁ\dentlal \
South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-T) St ffc\>‘t\}5/ tesﬂ\ntkﬂ \
(up to 2 du/ac)

& (up to 2 du/ac)

East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Und‘- elopgd
West /

This side and the surrounding area are in the Public Facilith\Needs Néses;nént (PFNA) area.

Related Applications AN

Application | Request / \ \ \

Number

WS-19-0501 A waiver of development s area, increased wall
height, and reduced stret infersSugti 4 a design review for a
single family residential\ develppgient and in eased finished grade is a
companiopiTenwy this ag . Yol

VS-19-0502 | A reqtyzft to vacate yatent &asementg/{‘s a companion item on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR/ I’P .
The applicant shal demons \att > Proposey r/eq |est meets the goals and purposes of Title

If this rejjuest is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the Standpfds and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Reviged Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning

warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extensiop/of tim
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial worg towards
completion within the time specified; and that a final map for a}l/:)r a poruo . of thc

If approved:
» Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances ot 1e 1latlon3'may

Public Works - Devclopment Review
» Right-of-way dedication to include the applicant’s port ph of a
. Apphcant to pxowde contribution for stub street i
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that allowed by Section 30.32 040(3)(9) ve needed to | itigate dxainage through the site;
Traffic study and compliance;
Full off-site improvements on privaie street to Rura| Standaeds;
Rural Standards on Shelbourne Avenue anWa]adcz Sireet.
Apphcant is advised that approval of\this a plteation wiltuot prévent Public Works from
réquiring an alternate design to meet\Clark ‘;}nty Code, Tile 30, or previous land use
approvals. )

Apy ljcant i adV1s 'd thatb a Point of Connectlon (POC) request has been completed for
this prgjecy, to el axl sewerlocatlonla cleanwateiteam com and 1eferoncc POC Tracking
#0605- 8 to ¢

APPROVA S:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PINNACLE HOMES
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD., LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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TENTATIVE MAP APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE oateFILED: £ [2z[1A  app.numBeR: Tt - [A- 500129
: ' +| PLANNER ASSIGNED: __- ¥ TAB/CAC: __EwtELCeuE
TENTATIVE MAP (TH) | AcceprED BY; <M TAB/CAC MTG DATE: “7/X] ﬂ: 4TIME: € o)
| FEE: pYv) PC MEETING DATE: __><
| cueck #: _JoZ204 BCC MEETING bATE: B[ 21 !. 4

COMMISSIONER: __"J ZONE/ AE/RNP: __2~E((ene 2)
OVERLAY(S)? __(J PLANNED LAND USE: _E~STeni
TRAILS? Y /¢ PFNAYYYN  NOTES:

name: Thomson JR Living Trust/Thomson Jeffery R & Mary Ann Trust
Appgess; 4375 Topaz St

ciry; Las Vegas state: NV__zp; 89121
TELEPHONE: . CELL:
E-MAIL:
7 name; Bonacle Homes, Tuoc.
. | ADDRESS: 922E W, Flaminge rd., soite 196
| erry: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89147
TeLEPHONE: (702) 225~ 0720 CELL:

" | enaL: Seanke @ pinnaclelv.com REF CONTACT ID #

| name; Taney Engineering [e:sha S e aqum

B
& ‘:"‘Ei ADDRESS: 6030 S. Jones Bivd ~
& | ey Las Vegas ' state NV zip; 89118
& | TELEPHONE: (702) 362-8844 __CELL:___ _
8 | e-maIL:elzshas @taNeycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-16-501-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: W Shelbourne Ave and S. Valadez St.
TENTATIVE MAP Name: Shelbourne & Valadez
NUMBER OF LoTs: 10 GROSS/NET ACREAGE GROSS/NET DENSITY

), Wa) the undersigned sweer and say that (| am, We are) the owner(s) of racord on the Tax Rolls of the property Involved i this appllcation, of {am, ere) etherwise qualifiad to
Initiate this application under Clark County Gade; that the Inf tion on the altachad legal descriptlon, all plans, and drawlngs attached hereto, and all the statemants and
answers contalnad hereln are in all respacts trus and gorroet to the: best of my knowladge and bellef, and ihe undorsigned understands that this application must be completa
and accurate before a hearing can be conductad, (I, We) also authorize the Clatk County Comprehsnsive Planning Department, or its designes, to enter the pramisas and to
install any required slgns on sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.

A/ kM 4 %/- TeLfery R Thomroy

Pro@g i ﬁwfer (Signat;lﬁsf*' Property Ownr (Print)
STATE OF A oy
e MELISSA GUTIERREZ
COUNTY OF CIArE NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCR|BED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON &A[ I_.(L Q N ZLQ[ fa {oATE) STATE OF NEVADA
By %\?gﬁi’l// 2. Thoris o Er;(i;lwlres: ;211 1/2018
NG : artificalo # 03-85579-1
vt WA Pl =

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of atiorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant andldr properly owner
is a corporation, parinership, ust, of provides signature In a representative capacily.
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June 17, 2019
PNN-19-001

Jared Tasko

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 S. Grand Central Parkway

Las Vegas, NV 89155

Re: Shelbourne & Valadez — Tentative Map

Dear Mr. Tasko:

—TRA-P1 - TR

TANEY ENGINEERING
4445 8. Jones #1

Las VeGas, NEvapa 89103

TeLEPHONE: (702) 362-8844

Fax: (702) 362-5233

Taney Engineering, on behalf of our client, Pinnacle Homes, Inc., realizes the tentative
map will not be acted within NRS time frames. We respectfully request that the tentative
map is submitted concurrently with our other land use applications (Design Review,

Waiver, & Vacation)

Thank you for your attention to this request. Please feel free to give us a call should you

have any questions.

Sincerely,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Elisha Scrogum
Project Coordinator
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08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

GOMER AND CHIEFTAIN UNIT 1B GARY AVE/CHIEFLAIN ST
(TITLE 30) /

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
TM-19-500134-0'CONNOR-SANDERS, LYDIA:

TENTATIVE MAP consisting of 16 single family residential lots ancl

in an R-2 (Medium Density Residential) Zone.
e?ny/‘\

AN VA4 i

Generally located on the southwest comer of Gary Avepd
Enterprise. JJ/al/ma (For possible action)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: | /\ |
176-19-801-013; 176-19-812-023 through 6719-812;026\
8 DU/A%

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RESIDENTIAL SUBURBAN (Ul

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Site Addres 9525'3, Ayknue
Site Acreagg\z 8

Number of Loty

lmg units per acre, The prOJect oonSLSts of modlﬁcatlons to 4 ex1stmg lots
and the credtion of 12 new lots. The private street is 42 feet wide with a sidewalk on the north
side of the street and will terminate in a radius bulb cul-de-sac approximately 18 feet west of
Chieftain Street.
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application
Number

Request

Action

Dafe

NFM-19-500015

Tinal map for Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1, the

residential subdivision to the west and south of this,
which included 4 lots on the western portion of this
site

Recorde

1/

N,
g Nne
2019

{

easements for the subdivision to the weést an out
of this site XA <

y BCC

Approved\ @
\> 2018

ZC-18-0358 Zone change with waivers of development standardg{ Approved \ July
and design review for a single family resident by BCC 018
development to the west and south of this site, ; /\
included 4 lots on the westemn portion of this, 1te i ‘

VS-18-0359 Vacated and abandoned governmedi {" nt

TM-18-500043

¥ Approved

4 lots for the residential developmem\\the wdt a?d/

by BCC

July
2018

Surrounding Land Use

south of this site

Planned Land Use Category { Zomﬁ‘g\pnstrlct\ Existing Land Use

North | Public Facilities \ N

2

\Undg¥eloped parcel

South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/a§) l\ \ \ Nydeveloped parcels

East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac

“bSingle family residences &
/ undeveloped parcels

West | Residential Subu;bﬁn (up fo 8Nwac) | | R

Undeveloped parcels

/
The immediate area is \ 7 hin the.Public acxlmi \Ieﬁ Assessment (PFNA) area.
Related Apphcatl ns

Number

Application ch uest 5\/
1Dt et

s:\@ fangily resi

ZC-19-0521TA zom. changeNo rechssify 2.1 acres lo an R-I zone to expand an existing
' ential subdivision is a companion item on this agenda.

A vacjonkand abahdonment of easements is a companion jlem on this agenda.

This requed mgt ts the tentative map requirements as outlined in Title 30.

Staff Recommmendation

Approval.

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is consistent
with the standards and purpose enumerated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, and/or the
Nevada Revised Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Planning
e Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regfilationg’may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the e\'tcnil?/ of timgAnay be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substafitial worft towards

completion within the time specified; and that a final map for alf; or a portxo of the
property included under this application must be recorded within¢

Public Works - Development Review
* Drainage study and compliance;
o Traffic study and compliance;
o Full off-site improvements; * ;
* Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposeéy grade Llcvat',n differences outside
that allowed by Section 30,32, 040(2)(9) arc needed to mlugatc drainage through the site;
. Apphcant is advised that approval of thi¢application Wl not pr¢vent Public Works from

requiring an altemate design to meerClark T . Title 34, or previous land use
approvals. , ‘

Current Planning Division - Addressing
s No comment,

Building Department - Fj ePrevenﬁ 1
»  Applicant i is adk 'qed that(ead-end streéfs/cul-

{e-sacs in excess of 500 feet must have an

.
wficleanwaterteam.com and reference POC Tr ackmg

30C exhibit; and that flow contributions exceeding CCWRD
s may raquile anothe POC analysis,

BER DOLCE, RCI ENGINEERING ’300 S. RANCHO DRIVE, SUITE 17,
89106
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08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMENTS ROBINDALE RD/DUNEVJLLE ST
(TIILE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
¥VS-19-0498-HERITAGE 2 INC:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-12-301-005; 176-12-301-006; 176-12-3 2 12-3(08-022; 1¥96-12-301-027, 176-12-
301-030

LAND USE PLAN:

BACKGROUND:
Project Description ,

provW subdivigon

Prigi‘Land Use Requiests) \
pphc 3tion Reql}‘\st . Action Date

{ Numbh( ;

A-18-70017 |enterpfise Plan Amendment to re-designate 35 | Approved | March

\ icres, which included a portion of this site, from | by BCC 1019

v /RS anll RF to RH and RM

ZC—I‘S<OS V| Regtassified 5 acres on the eastern portion of the | Approved | Oclober

yd

sife from R-E & M-1 zone to R-2 zone for a | by BCC 2005
residential development - expired
7C-0437-08/ | Reclassified the northwestern 7.5 acres of the | Approved | June 2005
site from an R-E & M-D zone to an R-2 zone for | by BCC
a single family residential development - expired
72C-0411-03 Reclassified the west half of the southernmost | Approved | May 2003
parcel to 'an M-1 zone for an outside storage yard | by BCC
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date
Number ‘ A
2C-1029-01 Reclassified the east half of the southernmost | Approved /?Lﬁ/eﬁ\ her
parcel to an M-1 zone for a storage yard by BCC 12001
ZC-1899-99 Reclassified the northeastern 2.5 acres of the site | Approved”” | Febpuary
from R-E to M-1 zone for a contractor’s storage | by BC@ 20680
yard - expired
Surrounding Land Use \ /\ \
Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | K lyiSting and Use
North | Residential Subwrban (up to 8 | R-2 P /ﬁnyémlmcmdeme\
dw/ac)
South | Residential High (from 8 to 18 | R-2 & M-1 Sm‘g{e/?/ Yesidences \/an
du/ac) & Residential Suburban outsie storufie yard
(up to 8 dw/ac) .
East | Residential High (from 8 to 18 | R-2&M-1 Ringle L my residences & an
du/ac) & Residential Suburban / \ u l:.velop parcel
(up to 8 du/ac) .
West | Residential High (from 8 to 18 |\R-2 &W\I-D ~Offickware fouse facility &
du/ac) & Residential Suburban }% 1ly residences
(up to 8 du/ac)
This site and the surrounding-area-sce. locattd within the Ryblic Facilities Needs Assessment
(PENA) arca. '
Related Applicatiox / \ \
Application %(Juest\/ : N/
Number '
ZC-19-0494 A ssify”the site to an R-2 zone for a single family

A xpne change Lo reclassify
~—~residdptial devglopmentisA companion item on this agenda.

TV‘-‘SOOI?J \ﬁtwe map\ for a residential development is a companion item on this
o enia

Publlc Wyrks - Development Review
Staff has ny_objéction to the vacation of easemients that are not necessary for site, drainage, or
roadway dev¥lopment.
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Staff Recommendation
Approval,

If this request is approved, the Board and/or Commission finds that the application is cppsistent
with the standards and purpose enumetated in the Comprehensive Master Plan, Titlg ;
the Nevada Revised Statutes,

PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS;

Current Planning
¢ Satisfy utility companies’ requirements.
¢ Applicant is advised that a substantial change in ¢irg mstanges : .
warrant demal or added condmons to an e)\tensmn of ti ne; th extension of tilke may b 2

or the application will expire.

Public Warks - Development Review
» Drainage study and compliance;
» Vacation to be recordable prior to biilding ance o, app/I';.’able map submittal;
J Revise legal description, if necesqary i

L ]

spandrcls
Clark County WaterReclyfiation Disfrict (C{
¢ No objectiof. :
TAB/CAC:

$4 DEVELOPMENT, INC
' ‘_'EN WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, 5740 S.

ARVILLY: %TREET SUT E216} LAS VEGAS,NV 89118
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S, VACATION APPLICATION 21A
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Oy e SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK 12
APPLICATION TYPE paTE FILED: (2~ Qo4 APP. NUMB? V<-19- 018
@ VACATION & ABANDONMENT (vs) PLANNER ASS'GN?QJ— TABICAC 4\1’ <o
accertED BY: _ A/ TABIGAG DATE: 2-3/ _TIME: & €
81 EASEMENT(S) b | ree: /S cHeck#9E4LE  PpcMEETING DATE: _—-
O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY & | commssioner: _ M A BCC MTG DATE: __ G- 2l -~ G /2
O EXTENSION OF TIME () OVERLAY(S)? ___AJ 4 ZONE 1 AE 1 RNP: KL //¥-1
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #). TRAILS? YD PENAZY/N  PLANNED LAND USE: K4 /K1

name: CFT Lands, LLC
ADDREss: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140

E e
Eg ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zip: 89119
go TELEPHONE: 702-736-6434 CELL:

e-maiL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com

name: American West Development, Inc

2 | appress: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140

é ciry: Las Vegas | sTate: NV 2ip; 89119
& | TELEPHONE: 702-736-6434 CELL:

< E-MAIL: ksafﬂe@americanwesthomes.com ACA CONTACTID #:

s [ NAME: Slater Hanifan Group a Westwood Team

§ ADDRESS: 5740 S Arville St, Suite 216

g | ciry: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip; 89118
2 | TeLerHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL:

8 | e.maiL: Shgprocessing@shg-inc.com ACA CONTACT D # 132024

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): _176-12-301-006, 012, 022,027,030 , " <
- -

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: West Robindale Road & South Westwind Road

I, {We} the undersigned swear and say that {1 am, We are) the owner{s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property invalved in this application, or {am, are) otherwise qualified o initiate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers contained
herein are in all respects true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate before a hearing
can be conducted.

%/// - Lawrence D. Canarelli
7 k;/'

L4
Property Owneér (Signature)” Property Owner (Print)
STATE OF NEVA
COUNTY OF ?‘Al arf(.
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN B oneyf ON ll' el "ll:’ (DATE)
By I 142 An ﬂﬁﬁq"'l
NOTARY - A ﬂ
PUBLIC: N :

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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—"-.';i

j"‘;& VACATION APPLICATION
Gy CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
ey’ SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK 2 L2
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: (o~ 261 7 APP. NUMBER:
' PLANNER ASSIGNED/Z) 1aBicac _Fubegrre,
7 VAGATION & ABANDGNMENT ve) accepTeoBY: X ( TaBICAC DATE:T- 3/ _Tive: &
42 EASEMENT(S) E | reef25  oneckw 78428 pcMEETING DATE:
O RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY o COMMISSIONER: A/ BCC MTG DATE: __ &8¢~ 74
[ EXTENSION OF TIME 1, overLAY(s)? __ME  20NE/ AE I RNP/REZA1L
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? VIO PENATYIN  PLANNED LAND use: <M /K (o
name: Heritage 2 Inc
E « | Appress: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
&ug ciry: Las Vegas state; NV zip: 89119
fg::O TELEPHONE; /02-736-6434 CELL:
e-maiL: Ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com
naME: American West Development, Inc
= appress: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
§ ciry: Las Vegas 7 staTe: NV zip: 89119
& | teLePHONE: 02-736-6434 CELL:
< | g-maiL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com ACA CONTACT ID #:
- | name: Slater Hanifan Group a Westwood Team
& | aooress: 5740 S Anille St, Suite 216
& | ciry: Las Vegas staTE: NV zip; 89118
& | TeLepHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL:
& | e-maiL: shgprocessing@shg-inc.com ACA CONTACT (D #: 132024

ASSESSOR’'S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-12-301-005

PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: West Robindale Road & South Westwind Road

|, (We} the undersigned swear and say that (|l am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involvad In Ihis application, or (am, are) othanvise qualified lo initlate
this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the alached lagal description, all plans, and drawings atlached hereto, and all the slatements and answers cantained
hetaln afe in all respacts rue and correct to e best of my knowledge and balief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurale belore a hearing

T”F?EW\I L. ( &na,wzf(fl‘

can be conducled

o A

Property ()6/er (S/t_:mature)*

Property Owner (Print)

conrvor Lyl

(DATE)

DIXIE E. BECKER

P Notary Public, State of Nevado
No. 00-63279-1

\:"’/’ My Apgh, Exp, July 12, 2020

::B.?YEJ NDSWQTjBEF REM%FEI Lb c;‘?—’:)"lq
v o) § .6@0/@/

*NOTE: Corborate declaration of aulhdrity 7(6r' équivalent). power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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SLATER

Cwm ‘ - HANIFAN a o
\i} l GROUP FROFPESSTON

THE BENCHMARK OF GUR

VS-19-0498

June 21, 2019

Current Planning Division
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

RE: Robindale & Westwind (156 Lot Subdivision)
SHG Project No. AWD1907-000
Justification Letter for Patent Easement Vacation

To whom it may concern:

Slater Hanifan Group, on behalf of our client, American West Development, respectfully submits
this justification letter with an application for Vacation and Abandonment of Patent Easements.

The project site associated with the subject is approximately 19.6+ gross acres and covers APN
176-12-301-005, 006, 012, 022, 027 & 030. It is located in a portion of Section 12, Township 22
South, Range 60 East, M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada.

This application is requesting to vacate Easements that are in conflict with the proposed site plan
for the subject residential development. These easements, as illustrated in the attached vacation
exhibit, were granted in support of the individual parcels but are no longer required for the
proposed development. There are patent easements around parcels 176-12-301-006, 012 and
022. There is also a Public Access Easement along Duneville and a 7.5-foot wide Public Drainage
Easement along the north boundary of parcel 176-12-301-027. This request will be in compliance
with the conditions of the Tentative Map submitted for Robindale & Westwind accompanying this
application.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this application for your review. Please contact me at
(702) 284-5300 if you have any questions regarding this application.

Sincerely,

Siater Hanif roup, Inc.

W, o

Corey Lieber, PE

Project Manager

Cc:  Kendra Saffle, American West Development;
Chelsea Jensen, SHG

5740S. Arville Street, Suite 216 | Las Vegas, NV 89118 | 702.284.5300 | b nicar

team




08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET 2 2

EASEMENTS SHELBOURNE AVE/VALAREZ ST
(TITLE 30) \

PUBLIC HEARING
APP. NUMBER/QOWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

V8-19-0502-THOMSON, J.R. LIVING TRUST & THOMSON, JEEFERY R, &\MARY
ANN TRS:

(descnphon on ﬁle) JJ/pb/rna (For possible actlon)

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-16-501-013

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE - RURAL NEIGHBORHOOR) PRE

Ec IATION

» {0 2 DU/AC)

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
The plans depict the y cau@3 fooy wide § overnient patent easements along the northern,

eastern, and westep! boundaries, and 3/3 (oot wWide peftion of the government patent easement
along the southern\boundaly 0f the parc adjncefit to Shelbourne Avenue. The applicant
indicates that the easyments are no longer requiréd and approval of this application will allow

developyenuu'th\epaf els.

Prm;/Land Use Req\}qsts

}(pphc eques\ \ / Action | Date
{ Numbdy

C-1026 \;nty )mnsoned zone change (o add an RNP-I | Approved | October
rlay td the subject site and other parcels in the area | by BCC | 2005

Surrohnding Land Use
lanned l/nd Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use

North | O{fice Pfofessional R-2 Single family residential
South | Rutut” Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-]) Single family residential
(up to 2 du/ac)

East | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Undeveloped
& (up to 2 du/ac)
West
This side and the surrounding area are in the Public Facility Needs Assessment (PFNA) area.

Page 1 of 3



Related Applications

Application Request
Number N

WS-19-0501 A waiver of development standards for reduced lot area, incg ase\Wall

height, and reduced street intersection off-set with a designfeview Yor a
single family residential development and increased finjshed gydé is a
companion item on this agenda.

TM-19-500129 | A tentative map consisting of 10 residential lots and mmon elem\v\nts isa
companion item on this agenda. ,

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: / ,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request y@ the gGals and purposys of Tit

30.

Analysis

Public Works - Development Review
Staff has no objection to the vacation of easg
roadway development.

its that are Nt necessary for site, drainage, or

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

If this request is approved, th «|_and/or 'ammisSion fg
with the standards and purpdse enumeyated in\the Com
the Nevada Revised Stat es.

\s tb{( the application is consistent
Nsive Master Plan, Title 30, and/or

the\Office Af the C unty‘Recorder must 'be c_omprlretécvl within 2 years of the approval date
or thy appligation yvill expire.
PublicWorks > Dey ;J(pment Review

ight-of-wa¢ dedication to include the applicant's portion of a 150 foot long stub street;
Dnna\g\;;»élxdy,

L
—

Vacatbn to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map submittal;
Revise legal description, if necessary, prior to recording,

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
¢ No objection.
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TAB/CAC;
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PINNACLE HOMES
CONTACT: TANEY ENGINEERING, 6030 S. JONES BLVD,, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118

\
5
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SR VACATION APPLICATION J)J)A
CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

‘7'¢VP9" SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK
APPLICATION TYPE DATE FILED: 6’/2 7,/1 4 APP. NUMBER: VS ~ |4~ G502
. PLANNER ASSIGNED: ___syev TAB/CAC ___E-3TERCLSE
\}(VACAT'ON & ABANDONMENT s AGCEPTED BY: ___ T2 TAB/CAC DATE: 721 TIME: &g~
~K EASEMENT(S) t | ree/875  ceck# 19297  PoMEETING DATE: X
D RIGHT(S)-OF - WAY 5 | commissioner: 3D : BCC MTG DATE: E?! Zi !M
0 EXTENSION OF TIME &n ' OVERLAY(S)? ~ ZONE/AE/RNP: _¢£-€ (RM"?—\
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? YL PENATYIN  PLANNED LAND USE: i ENTRNP
name: Thomson JR Living Trust/Thomson Jeffery R & Mary Ann Trust
E & | AppRess: 4375 Topaz St.
& Z|emv: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89121
g O | TELEPHONE: , CELL;
E-MAIL:
NAME: Pinnacle Hopnes, Tng.
% ADDRESS: 9225 W Elgm._gg_g_cd_&w fe 1o
9 lerry: Las Vegas state: NV zIp: B91y7
g TELEPHONE: (T02) RAZ - 720 CELL:
E-MAIL: &mg_@_,g;mh— bheccom REF CONTACT ID #;
e | name: Taney Engineering /& g Scroqum
§ ADDRESS; 6030 8. JOnGS BlVd ~
g |cy: Las Vegas statE: NV zip: 89118
%’ TELEPHONE: (702) 362-8844 CELL:
5 | e-mAIL: ehishaS@taneycorp.com REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBERS); 176-16-501-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: W. Shelbourne Ave and &. Valadez St.

I, (We) the undersigned swear and sy that ([ am, We are) the ownar(s) of record on the Tax Rolis of the property Involvad int this application, or (am, are) othenvise qualified to Inilate
{ls application under Clark Counly Gode; that the Information on the allached lagal description, all plans, and drawings atizached hereto, and 2l the statements and answers conlained
herein are In afl respacts frue and cormact to the hast of my knowledge and belief, and tha undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurals bafore a hearing
can be conducted,

4!//6:,1 f’g % j&#fcg, & ﬁamny

Pr#\:ﬂlo% (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)
Sounrvor AN favk MELISSA GUTIERREZ
suascnllrfo SWORN BEFORE ME ON lﬁﬂﬁ (_,2 20! '2 (DATE} S#%ré g}:-%%w&
By CoAtert .. Th /14487748 Expires: 12/11/2019
?3;'&%?’ /' i P(, vU’TUM Carlificate # D3-85578-1

4

*NOTE: Corporate declaralion of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property
owner is a corporation, partnership, trus, or provides signature in a representative capacily.
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Vs -050 2~
TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD. #100
LASVEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX;702-362-5233

June 25, 2019

Clark County Current Planning
500 S Grand Central Pkwy
Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Shelbourne & Valadez -
Vacation of Patent
Easements

To Whom It May Concern:

Taney Engineering, on behalf of the applicant, Pinnacle Homes, is submitting a vacation of
patent easements located on 176-16-501-013. Patent easements being requested to be
vacated are not being proposed to be used for roadway or utility proposed per the
tentative map. Therefore, we are seeking to vacate these easements to allow for the
proposed residential development as shown on the tentative map.

o Portion of 33’ Patent Easement, Patent #1203253
o Portion of 33’ Right of Ways, Patent#1203253, 27-2000-0017

We are hopeful that this letter satisfactorily describes our intent. 1f you have any questions
or need any additional information please do not hesitate to contact this office.

Sincerely,

Stan;ey %o n;Z

Taney Engineering
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08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

EASEMINTS GARY AVE/CHIEFJAIN 8T
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
V8-19-0522-0'CONNOR-SANDERS, LYDIA:

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-19-801-013

LAND USE PLAN.

BACKGROUND:

Project Deseription ‘ .
The request it to vacate government pal Yementscilong the perimeter of the properly. The
applicant indicates thaf thesg/€asyments are no\ neces\ary for the development of the site, and
that any required gdsemen(s forAitilitids, draindge, op”access will be provided with the future
subdivision of the property,

Prior Land_Use Requdgts

Appligdition \\Rq\ \ - Action Date
Nupiber \ 3 7

Fin nip for Somer and Chieftain Unit 1, the | Recorded | June
residentiahsybdivision to the west and south of this, 2019
whicl} included 4 lots on the western portion of this

site

Zont change with waivers of developmenl standards | Approved | July
awd design review for a single family residential | by BCC | 2018
development to the west and south of this site, '
which included 4 lots on the western portion of this
site

V8-18-0359 Vacated and abandoned government patent | Approved | July
easements for the subdivision to the west and south | by BCC | 2018
of this site N ,
TM-18-500043 | 4 lots or the residential development 1o the west and | Approved | July
south of this site by BCC | 2018
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Liand Use Catepory Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Public Facilities R-E Undeveloped parcela,
South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-2 Undeveloped pare€ls ™\
East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-2 - Single family fesidenges &
, , B v ) undeveloped parcel
West | Residential Suburban (up to 8 du/ac) | R-2 Undevelgped parct]s
The immediate area is within the Public Facilities Needs Assessment (PF@&.
Related Applications N\
Application | Request
Number ‘
2C-19-0521 A zome change to reclassify 2.1 acres {f( an Ry )z:}v./ (j>xpand an \xisting
single family residential subdivision isa companiopitem o this agenda)
TM-19-500134 | A tentative map for a single family re's\*ntlal Efev%em is a companion
item on this agenda,

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the poposed leques eets the goals'ynd purposes of Title
30. ’

Analysis

Public Works - Developme

\pplwant is  ddvised that a substantlal change in clrcmnstances or regulations may
wyrant. demial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
the project has not commenced ot there has been no substantial work towards

etion within the time specified; and that the recording of the order of vacation in

comp
the Office of the County Recorder must be completed within 2 years of the approval date
or the application will expire.
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Public Works - Development Review
» Drainage study and compliance;
o Vacation to be recordable prior to building permit issuance or applicable map su
» Revise legal description, if necessaty, prior to recording.

Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e No objection.

TAB/CAC:

APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

LAS VEGAS, NV 89106

Page 3 of 3

tittal;




On s

VACATION APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS ARE LISTED ON BACK

APPLICATION TYPE onrernen 0 2 LT arp Numaer: WS (T-OT QR
4 VACATION & ABANDORMENT PLANNER ASSIGNED: 2 TABICAC v Y @rpe.
; e ACCEPTED BY: ( TABICAC DATE: 7-3( _TiMite> £
FEASEMENT(S) | reef 7S creck #.O573 /T PCMEETING DATE: A
- ' = T P “1
1 RIGHT(S)-OF-WAY £ | commissionsr: _J BCC MTG DATE: __ &1 -Z1 -
O EXTENSION OF TIME ) overLaY(s)? ___ AN ZONE / AE/RNP:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #): TRAILS? Y>> PENAZLYIN  PLANNED LAND USE: S

name: Lydia O'Connor-Sanders
E x | ADDRESS: 3109 Palmdesert \Way
W z | ciry: Las Vegas statE: NV zip: 89120
o3
@O TELEPHONE: 4 CELL: - - 44—_
E-MAIL: U:'lldq H @ADL, (O
name: KB Home LV Cumberland Ranch, LLC
g ADDRESS: 5795 Badura Ave, Suite 180
9 |y Las Vegas sTATE: NV zip: 89118
& | reLepHoNe: 702-266-8008 CELL:
< | e.maw: mbangan@kbhome.com REF CONTACT ID #:
| name: RC! Engineering/Amber Dolce
g ADDRESS: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
£ |cimy: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV zip: 89106
g | reLeprone: 702-998-2109 CELL:
8 | emaiL: adolce@rcinevada.com ReF conTAcT ID#: } DAYOD

ASSESSOR’S PARCEL NUMBER(S): 176-19-801-013

PROPERTY ADDRESS andfor CROSS STREETS: 9525 Gary

1, {We) the undersigned swear and say tha . We are) the owner(s} of recard on the Tix Rolls of the propénly invclved in this application. or {2 dre! othaniss quabfiesd  oifats
this application under Clark County Codg;that the information on thé altached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached hereto. and all the slakemenis Had ANEWLS Lot At
herein are in alf respects true and corrgtt o the bgs! ol Aty kn @ and belief, and the undersigned understands that this applicalion must bs complels and gcourale bed o hereny

,. A////

e N
==
ProMner (Signature)* u
STATE OF NEVADA (lo ' “h
COUNTY OF o !
SUBSGRISED AYD SWORN REFORE ME ON
By

NOTARY
PUBLIG:

Z\/_D/ a0 Csumpn - SANNLE

AR R SRERLIMALQUIZA-CORDERQ
AR  NOTARY PUBLIC
Yoy STATE OF NEVADA
Y APPT. No. 18-3780-1

MY APPT, EXRIRES AUG. 19, 2022

/7
2V LN

*NOTE: Gorporale deflaration oP authority {or equivalent), power of altarney, ar signature documentation « required i the applicant andror pfaped:
owner is a corporalion, partnership, trust, or provides signature in s representative capacily.
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June 27, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

PO Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Project Description, Parking Analysis, Justification Letter
Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1B by KB Home
Zone Change, Design Review, and Vacation of Easements

On behalf of our client KB Home we have prepared the following letter of justification in support
of a zone change, waiver of development standards, design review, and a vacation of easemenits
for the Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1B Single Family Residential Development.

Zone Change
A zone change is requested for parcels 176-19-801-013 to convert the currently zoned parcels from

R-E to R-2. This parcel has a planned landuse of RS. The R-2 zone change will mean this parcel
will match with the parcels adjacent to the south, east, and to the west, This project will be close
in density to other projects within the area.

Design Review

This project has a design review that can be split into three parts. 1) A proposed single family
residential development with 16 residential lots and associated private street and common
elements. 2) An architectural review for five homes. 3) Increased the finished grade for a single
family residential development to 72 inches where 18 inches is the standard.

The subject landhelding consists of 2.75 gross actes located northwest corner of the intersection
- of Gomer Rd. and Chieftain St, The current assessor’s parcel numbers for the subject land holding
are 176-19-801-013 and lots 23, 24, 25, 26, and CE-E as shown by the Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1
Final Map on file in Book 159, of Page 58 of plats, in the Clark County Recorder’s Office. The
proposed subdivision will consist of 16 single family lots. The average lot size for this project will
be 6,079 square feet with a minimum lot size of 5,189 square feet and a maximum of 6,893 square
feet. This will be a continuation of the Gomer and Chiéftain Unit 1 single family subdivision.

Five floor plans with three distinct elevation options, with a mixture of single and two story
homes, are proposed for the subject development. The models will range in size from 1,589
square feet to 3,059 square feet. All five models will be in conformance with current Title 30

requirements for four sided architecture. The proposed homes will have a maximum building
height is 27 feet 4 inches.
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Al
ﬁl ENGINEERING

Alsoincluded in this Design Review is the request to allow relief from Section 30,32.040.a.9, which
limits the elevation that a new pad can be elevated above an existing adjacent grade to 18 inches,
to allow a maximum grade change of six feet (6), Included with this submittal are sections
showing the anticipated pad grades in comparison with the existing, adjacent undeveloped
grade.

Parking Analysis

Per Clark County Title 30 Table 30.60-1, 36 parking spaces are tequired for the 16 lots. All houses
will have a 2 car garages and a 20 feet deep, two car driveways. Therefore, not including street
parking, 64 parking spaces available. These provided parking spaces will fulfill the 36 required
parking spaces.

Vacation of an Easement

A vacation will be required for a Patent Easement as shown on the attached vacation exhibit. The
Patent Easement will be vacated for the portions that are outside of the proposed right-of-way
necessary for development of the project.

Your favorable consideration is appreciated. Should you have any questions or wislh to further
discuss this application please contact me at (702) 998-2106,

Sincerely,
R C | Engineering -

J: Angelo Tiberti, P.E.
Project Engineer

Page 2 of 2
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08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET 2 4

SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL SHELBOURNE AVE/VALADEZ ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING

APP. NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
WS-19-0501-THOMSON, J.R. LIVING TRUST & THOMSON, JE|
ANN TRS:

Generally located on the north side of Shelboyrge Avenue ayd the ehgt side of Valadez Street
(alignment) within Enterprise. JJ/pb/ma (Wj(m) ‘

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-16-501-013

BACKGROUND:
Project Description
General Summary

o Sitc Address: N/A
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Site Acreage: 5.1
Number of Lots: 10
Density (du/ac): 2
Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,762/21,890
Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,002/18,720
Project Type: Single family residential development
Number of Stories: 2

Building Height (feet): 28

Square Feet: 3,562 to 4,504

e & a & ® > 5 & @

Site Plans
The plans depict a proposed single family residential develpgment eonsist

1 1g of 10 I\s on 5,
acres for a density of 2 dwelling units per acre. All proppsed lotgAvithis

the\cubdivision\wil

or greatef.

Landscaping
A 6 foot wide landscape area is located alony Sh

aree ) aladez Street. A 12 foot
high wall (up to 6 foot retaining with a 6 fodt-scredn,

v'élf)“is localgd along the eastern property

line. PN

Elevations (

The plans depict 3, ‘ )} Each model will have multiple options
with flat roofs, studgo siding, stofie ve iestration on windows and doars and other

Floor Plans ,
Thi{g dels range imsize\fom 3,52 square feet to 4,504 square feet with options that include
iple

? %.Ll oms, 2 to\} ciy garaged, and options for bonus rooms, game rooms, and a casita.
nplicany’s Justiltcation

The applic\gt{:d;aates that the proposed single family residential development is consistent in
d densit

lot djze an: with fhe surrounding properties zoned R-E. The additional fill and retaining
walls\ue required to meét the drainage criteria.

Prior Land Use l&(luests

Applicatiyn [Request Action Date
Number

ZC-1026-05 | County sponsored zone change to add an RNP-I | Approved | October
Overlay to the subject site and other parcels in the area | by BCC | 2005
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Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District | Existing Land Use
North | Office Professional R-2 Single family resideptjal
South | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Single family resjgent §
(up to 2 du/ac)
East & | Rural Neighborhood Preservation | R-E (RNP-I) Undevelope
West | (up to 2 du/ac)

This side and the surrounding area are in the Public Facility Needs Assess f' ent (PFNA) ﬁwi

Related Applications
Application Request
Number

V8-19-0502 A request {0 vacale patent easements 1s,n/ compahion )t’én\on this age‘l\da /

TM-19-500129 | A tentative map consisting of 10 resfential h\ts/tﬁd copfinon elements’is a
companion jtem on this agenda.

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:
The applicant shall demonstrate that the protfosed rdyyest meet\the goaly and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Currcnt Planning

Waivers of Development Standards™
Accmdmg to Tltle 30, the pplwant shi

| havdthe burd A of p;oof to establish: that the proposed

lot area reductions in a Rural Neighborhood Preservation
£'to subdivide the site into residential lots that are consistent
, the proposed residential development can be redesigned to

sizd\requireinents is a selffimposed bm‘den; therefore, staff cannot support this request,

Waivenof Developmenit Standards #2
The app\ﬁ:t/m;{m/tes that the increase in the height of the retaining walls is necessary due to

the topography of the site. The topography of the site can be a unique or special circumstance to
justify an indrease in wall height; however staff canmot support waiver of development standards
#1 and the design review. Therefore, staff cannot support this request.
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Desiyn Review #1
Per Chapter 30.48.170 of the Development Code, the purpose of the Residential Neighborhood
Preservatioii (RNP-_I) Overlay District is to ensure that the character .of rural develo nent is

wfeiges, if part, the
prescrvatlon of ex1stmg res,ldenual ne1g11b01 hood by developmg vacant lo at sumlar de smes as

Public Works - Development Review
Waiver of Development Standards #3

encourage illegal. parking and dumpmg, tl};}fefore glaff is ree uestmg lmt fencmg mcludmg a
gate be installed.

Desiun Review #2

; Iong the boundary of this
apphcat]on This 1nformat10n ,urbﬂch on pr liminavs e worst case seenario, Staff

will continue to cvaludte JHe site th ugh the technicg Stuckies required for this application.
Approval of this applicution will not pyevent \staff frgfin requiting an alternate design to meet
e 30,

Clark County Code, I+ 2viouy land ule apprival.

Staff Recommend:ion
Approval of waiver of development standards /#37and design review #2; and denial of waivers of

in oxdér to provide fair-share contribution toward public infrastructure necessary to
provide service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area.

* Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time tay be
denied if the project has not commenced or there has been no substantial work towards
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completion within the time specified; and that this application must commence within 4
years of approval date or it will expire.

Public Works - Development Review
o Right-of-way dedication to include the applicant's portion of a 150 foot longstub street;
e Applicant to provide contribution for stub street improvements by feping off the stub
street and including a gate, to be approved by Public Works - Develog
» Drainage study and compliance; /
Drainage study must demonstrate that the proposed grade elgyi jon diffsrences oytside

pp y)éepﬂ’ublic Work¥irom
requiring an alternate design to meet Clark County\Code, Title 3@ or previous land use
approvals,

¢ Applicant is advised that a Point df’ Connection WQC) reyuest hay been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocationf?.?clca\\wa_terteam:cpm and reference POC Tracking
#0605-2018 to obtain your POC exhibit; a\t that flow con(zibMions exceeding CCWRD
estimates may require another POC analysis\ .

Clark County Water Reclamation ])istri<

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: PINNACLEWOMES
CONTACT: TANEWENGINEERING, 6030

“JONES BLVD, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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LAND USE APPLICATION 24A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

DATE FILED: 6'/(7/ 14 APP.NUMBER: _WNS — [4—05D]|
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) i - | PLANNER ASSIGNED: __J2-T TAB/CAC: __EJ Tezorwe
O ZONE CHANGE o . | ACCEPTED f:}: YaY TAB/CAG MTG DATE: iﬁg[lﬁﬂmsz €
1 CONFORMING (2G) e | FEE: L) J0 PC MEETING DATE:
D NONCONFORMING (NZC) L JoHECK#: _1D 206 & lozof BCC MEETING DATE: a’! Zl’/ 14
0 USE PERMIT (UG) % | commissioner: __TY ZONE/ AE | RNP: __R-E(@~p £)
“ | overtavgy? PLANNED LAND USE: €T En
O VARIANGCE (VO) 7 k
o/ ~* | PUBLIC HEARING?(Y}N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: JTO SIGN? YN )
g"g‘é'éiggs"a’;'-of"”‘%"f . | TRAILS? V(D PFNAZ YJN  LETTERDUE DATE: (A
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: __ /(> COMMENCE/COMPLETE: ~/A
K PUBLIC HEARING v NAME: Thon?:sonTJR LlVénq Trust/Thomson Jeffery R & Mary Ann Trs
. E & | ADDRESS: 4375 Topaz St
O ADMINISTRATIVE ;‘Eﬁ LS Y, : NV 89151
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) . § ciTy: Las vegas STATE: ZIP;
. . ,
B STREET NAME/ . @6 | TELEPHONE: CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) wo | EMAIL:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS we) |-~ | NaME: Panacle Homes, Tnc.
‘ g.‘ ADDRESS: G &&S V. Flecm, 40 Rd. sude 14O
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) o CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 89“—{ 7
-8
0 ANNEXATION & - lreepHonE: (T02)RAZ-O 730 CELL: _ B
REQUEST (ANX) g & )
2| ema: Sl @ pinaeclelv.eccr  REF CONTACT ID #:
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (£T) e :
£ | name: Taney Engineering / glicia,. Scxegom
[ORIGINAL APPLICATION A} £ | appRess: 6030 S. Jones Blvd
-
O APPLICATION REVIEW (Af) ¢ | oy: Las Vegas state: NV zp; 89118
& | TeLepHONE: (702) 362-8844 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 E—MAIL:@‘.'M@taneycorpﬁom REF CONTACT ID #:

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-16-501-013
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS sTREETS: W Shelbourne Ave and S. Valadez St.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Residential Subdivision

{I, Wo) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, Wa are) tha owner(s) of racord on the Tax Folls of the property involved in this application, of {am, are) otherwise gualified to
Initlate this application under Clark County Cade; fhat the Information on the attached fegal description, all plans, and drawings attached herato, and el the statements and answers
contained hergln are in ali respects true and correct ta the kest of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this- application must be complete and accurate
hefore a heating can be conducled. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Depatiment, or s designee, lo enter the premises and lo Install any required
signs on sald property for tha purpose vl advising the publlc of the propasad application,

M R A= Teffen, R Thomsron

Proﬁen‘yvoﬁner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

sareor _ MEYAdA. MELISSA GUTIERREZ
COUNTY OF tlare NOTARY PUBLIC
SUBSCRIBETND )om BEFURE ME ON ) Cﬂ; 2019 {DATE) g&r:sofaﬁﬁmgg
By d £ny .’/’- ThDMSaN Cerlificate # 03-85579-1
NOYARY ’

PUBLIC: L

*NOTE: Corporate dsclaration of authorily (or equivalent), power of atlorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, frust, or provides signalure in a representative capacily,
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LASVEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAx: 702-362-5233

June 25, 2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155

SINGLE FAMILY DEVELOPMENT
SHELBOURNE/VALADEZ
(TITLE 30)

TIENTATIVE MAP consisting of 10 lots and no common lots on 5 gross acres in an R-E
(Rural Estates Residential) (RNP-1) Zone.

WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the following: 1) reduce lot area 2) to
reduce the street intersection off-set, and 3) increase wall heights.

DESIGN REVIEW for the following: 1) a proposed single-family residential
development and, 2) increase finish grade on 5 acres and,

Generally located on the east side of Valadez Street and the north side of
Shelbourne Avenue within Enterprise.

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-15-501-013

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS:

1. Reduce gross lot area to 18,700 square feet where a minimum gross lot area of
20,000 square feet is required per Table 30.40-1 [a 10% reduction).

2. Reduce astreet intersection off-set to 97-ft where a minimum of 125 feet is
required by Chapter 30.52.052 (a 0.8% reduction)

3. Increase retaining wall height to 6-ft max adjacent to undeveloped property
where 3-ft max is required.

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. A proposed single family residential development

2. Increase finished grade for a single family residential development to 72 inches
where 18 inches is the standard

LAND USE PLAN:
ENTERPRISE — RNP RURAL NEIGHBORHOOD PRESERVATION

BACKGROUND:

Page 1 of 5
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX: 702-362-5233

Project Description

General Summary

Site Address: N/A

Site Acreage: 5.0 gross

Number of Lots: 10

Density (du/ac): 2.0

Gross Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 21,855/18,762
Net Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet): 18,799/18,000
Project Type: Single Family Residential

Number of Stories: 2

Building Height: 28 feet

Square Feet: 3,562 to 4,504 (not including garages)

® & & & ¢ 5 & & ¢ o

Site Plans

The plans depict a single family residential development consisting of 10 residential lots
on 5 acres for a density of 2.0 dwelling units per acre. The minimum net lot area of
18,000 square feet and a maximum net lot area of 18,799 square feet. The gross lot
areas range from 21,855 square feet 10 18,762 square feet. All proposed lofs wil be
accessed from one private 37-ft wide streets with R-type curb. The private street will
terminate in a cul-de-sac and connect to Shelbourne Avenue. All adjacent public
streets are constructed to rural non-urban standards with only pavement and are
proposed to remain in place,

Erik Denman form CCPW has coordinated an effort with CCRPM, who manages the
DOA property, on ensuring that adequate access is being provided to the property to
the west of this site. The stub street on Valadez agreed to in concept with CCPW and
provides access to this property form a public right of way.

Landscaping
The plans depict 24-inch box trees on the interior of lots along Shelbourne Avenue.

Elevations

The plans show 3 models of single family detached residential homes with traditional
architecture found in the desert southwest and multiple options which change the
elevations for each plan. The buildings have varying roof lines and heights up to 28
feet. All elevations on plans depict fenestration on windows and doors, and
enhanced architectural elements.

Floor Plans
The plans depict homes ranging in size from 3,562 to 4,504 square feet including
garages. The proposed models show 4 and 5 bedrooms, dining, living, and kitchen

Page 2 of 5
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FaXx: 702-362-5233

areas, storage, a laundry room, and bathrooms. All models will have 3 car standard
garages.

Applicant's Justification

The proposed single family residential development is consistent in lot size and
density with the surrounding properties zoned R-E. There is a common property line
with an existing R-E development to the west, with 3 existing homes abutting the
property and 4 new residential lots are proposed adjacent to the existing homes.
The off-sites are being requested to be waived to maintain the rural character of the
area. The lot size is being request is being requested as the proposed 48-ft wide
public streets do not count toward the lot areaq, if this area was included as part of
the lot area then all lots would exceed the minimum 20,000 square feet requirement.
The public streets are being proposed in this development to allow for no HOA to be
created and each home to stand on its own. The additional fill on the site is needed
to meet the drainage criteria.

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category | Zoning District | Existing Land Use
West & RNP - Rural Neighborhood R-E (RNP-1) undeveloped
East Preservation (up to 2 du/fac)
North R2 — Med. Density Residential | R-2 Single Family

(up to 8 du/acre) Residences
South RNP — Rural Neighborhood R-E (RNP-l) Single Family

Preservation (up to 2 du/ac) Residences

STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL:

The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and
purposes of Title 30.

Analysis

Waivers of Development Standards

According to Title 30, the applicant shall have the burden of proof to establish that
the proposed request is appropriate for its existing location by showing that the uses
and value of the area adjacent to the property included in the waiver of
development standards request will not affect in a substantially adverse manner.
The intent and purpose of a waiver of development standards is to modify a
development standard where the provision of an alternative standard, or other

Page 3of 5§
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
LAs VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
FAX: 702-362-5233

factors which mitigate the impact of the relaxed standard, may justify an alternative.

The project is less than the 2 du/ac density allowed in the R-E zoning district, all
proposed lots meet the net lot areas as required in Title 30. The purpose of the RNP
Overlay District is to ensure that the character of the rural area is preserved. All
proposed lots meet the minimum 18,000/16,200 square feet net lot size code
requirements. The code allows for an additional 10% reduction for lots that are
adjacent to an arterial street. Lots adjacent to Wigwam and Tenaya, which are
classified as arterial and collector streets. Therefore, the proposed project is
consistent with the adjacent R-E zoned properties and complies with the purpose of
the RNP-I Overlay District and Policy 1.3 of the Enterprise Land Use Plan, which states
that infill development should be consistent with existing adjacent development.

Waivers of Development Standards # 1

The gross lot area are being requested to be reduced to 18,700-sf minimum. the north
most 2 lots are less than this one at 19,532-sf and the other 18,762-sf. To the north the
adjacent lots are less in size, 15,335-saf and 11,980-sf; not resulting in a negative
impact to the adjacent property. All net lot sizes meet the required 18,000-sf.

Waivers of Development Standards #2

We are less than the 125-ft street offset measured from ber to ber as required by Clark
County, this offset occurs between the bcr of the private cul-de-sac and the
extension of Valadez to the west. The distance is approximately 95-ft where 125-ft is
required. This may not be needed if the measure ment is from right of way to right of
way.

Waivers of Development Standards #3

Wall height in excess of the required 3-ft max retaining wall adjacent to undeveloped
property. Retaining walls up to 6-ft in height may be needed with walls 6-ft on top of
these. The tallest walls will be needed where the existing wash area was located in
portions of lots 1 and 2. The majority of the east boundary will have retaining walls
with heights varying from 3-ft to é-ft.

Design Review #1

The proposed design and density of the project complies with Urban Land Use Policy
4 of the Comprehensive Master Plan which encourages preservation of existing
residential neighborhoods by developing vacant lots at similar densities as the existing
area. The subdivision site design is unique by providing roundabouts through the
community with large landscape center islands. The proposed home elevations and
floor plans are modern is architecture design and provide a variety of elevations with
articulated building facades. The intent of the development is to preserve the rural
character of the adjacent developments while transitioning to the adjocent R-2

Page 4 of 5
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TANEY ENGINEERING

6030 SOUTH JONES BLVD.
L.AS VEGAS, NV 89118
TELEPHONE: 702-362-8844
Fax: 702-362-5233

developed parcel to the north. The RNP-l Overlay requires the area be maintained
as low density residential development not to exceed an overall density of 2 dwelling
units per acre, of which this project is in compliance.

Design Review #2

The design review represents the maximum grade difference along the boundary of
this application. This is needed to fill in historic washes and low points that crossed
through the site. These washes are now less active and convey very little water as
most storm water has been diverted away from the area with other projects in the
region. The area is proposed to have fills up to é-ft max. It should be noted that
additional wall heights are being requested as this property will have walls in excess
of the required maximum allowed by code. The maximum fill needed will continue
to be evaluated through the technical drainage study required for this project, in an
effort to minimize this amount and come closer to meeting the code requirement.

We are hopeful that this letter clearly describes the project and the intent of the
proposed development. If you have any questions or require any additional
information please call 702-362-8844.

Respectfully,
TANEY ENGINEERING

Stanley 20%&

Taney Engineering
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08/21/19 BCC AGENDA SHEET

RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT ROBINDALE RD/DUNEV{LE ST
(TITLE 30)

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-19-0494-CFT LANDS, LLC:

ZONE CHANGE to reclassify 19.6 acres from R-E (Rural Estate
(Light Manufacturing) Zone to R-2 (Medium Density Residential

WAIVERS OF DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS for the {i Howm 1) increase wyll helgh d
and 2) reduce street interseotion off-set.
DESIGN REVIEW for a single family residential develigiment.

siiegHal) Xone an

Generally located on the southeast corner of Robindale\Road and Ffuneville Street within
Enterprise (description on file). MN/al/ma (Fo/r;@ble actidg)

A NG W N

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN:
176-12-301-005; 176-12-301-006;
301-030

Site\Acieage: 19.6
¢ Number of Lots: 150 residential/1] common
e Density (du/ac): 8§
e Minimum/Maximum Lot Size (square feet); 3,300/5,979
e Project Type: Single family residential development
» Number of Stories: 2 and 3 stories
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¢ Building Height (feet): 35
= Square Feet; 2,018 to 3,026

Site Plan
The plan dcpxcts a smgle family 1631dent1a1 developmenl con31st1ng of 156 reswentlalxs on
e Road

vehicle connectivity between the nelghborhoods Thc lans dé vic '

located adjacent to the public streets.

Landscaping

The plan depicts minimum 15 foot widg ape areas With defached sidewalks along
Robindale Road and Lindell Road, Along(Duneville Stregt and a‘portion & Westwind Road the
plan depicts minimum 10 foot wide landstape dxg i id _‘llcs. , Along‘ the side

streets of the comer lots within the developiye
casements. All of these casements consist
The plan also depicts ap/ ndl
development.

Elevations ,
Plans were submiligd for 5iffepent h
home models, 2 are\for 2 sto homcs and Tl

adverse impact on existing developments in this area and similar requests have been approved
for other residential development within the Coutity. The proposed 7 foot high screen walls is a
standard request made by this developer for their projects.
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application | Request Action Date
Number
PA-18-700017 | Enterprise Plan Amendment to re-designate 35 | Approved /Mch
acres, which included a portion of this site, from | by BCC
7 RS and RF to RH and RM /]
ZC-1225-05 Reclassified 5 acres on the eastern portion of the | Approyéd :@ir
site from R-E & M-1 to R-2 zoning for a | by BCC X
residential development - expired ‘ \
ZC-0437-05 | Reclassified the northwestern 7.5 acres of t 7 Ropioréd " June 2005
site from an R-E & M-D zone to an R-2 zo by» 3CC \
a single family residential development - expg
ZC-0411-03 | Reclassified the west half of the so%mm{/ )x;]j‘( ed MaW’
parcel to an M-1 zone for an outside st@rage yakd Cz> |
ZC-1029-01 | Reclassified the cast half of the southernmost| A )};Kved November
patcel to an M-1 zone for a storage yard by’ BCC 2001
ZC-1899-99 Reclassified the nottheaster Kacres of the site | Approved | February
from R-E to M-1 zo?vé/ for™~a_ contractyr’s | byN3CC 200
storage yard - expired
Surrounding Land Use \ \\/
| Planned Land Use Category Zonu\\% District | Exiyting Land Use
North | Residential Subutb 1o 8|\R-2 Sthgle family residences
du/ac) /aﬂ/_m]? \ \Q / \)(
South | Residential Higl 8 to)18 | R2 & M Single family residences & an
du/ac) & K esid%f@subm an outside storage yard
(up to 8 d¢/ac)
East | Residentia\ High (%0m 8 to 1I8TRAX M-1 Single family residences & an
dwac) & Residential -Suburban > undeveloped parcel
L ,Lum’cr‘%{l\l/ac)
Wes Resxdentl hg\ (ﬁom to 18 | R-2 & M-D Office/warehouse facility &
/ X? Sthurban single family residences
(up to du/ac)

s sittand the\surrow\ding \pr€a are located within the Public Tacilities Needs Assessment

i:l) sa.
Related Appl

Applikation
Numbe

A vacation and abandonment of easements is a comnipanion item on this

V§-19- oiv

agenda.

TM-19-500127

A tentative map for a residential development is a companion item on this
| agenda.
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STANDARDS FOR APPROVAL: ,
The applicant shall demonstrate that the proposed request meets the goals and purposes of Title
30.

Analysis

Current Planning
Zone Change

The requiest to reclassify this site to an R-2 zone is in conformance with th¢ Enterprise Dand Use
Plan. The proposed use of the site as a single family residential devel&pment i8, consistdut and
compatible with an existing single family residential developme/l;t/ fit\al is Ste; therd{ore,

staff can support the request to reclassify the site to an R-2 zong; wver, staff 15 concer| ed

with the impact this devélopment Would have on the e‘{iqtm -D an M-1 zoned de\

which mitiga’té the impact of tle Je{éd, stan ﬂl'd, m
\
Waiver of Development S@:: #1 .

Staff finds the proposed incrgee T wall height |s minityal and will not have an adverse effect on
the abutt‘mg devel mems‘ ar wivers of levelppment standards have been approved for

( »-vélopment Thelcfore, staff cannot support an
esign of a residential development that staff docs

proprlate onnectxwty and not be begregatcd The prOposed design does not comply i in

Urbyge” Specific Policy 17 of the Comprehensive Master Plan to encourage
compreheandcstrlan and bicycle circulations systems that include provisions for paths in
new and existing rights-of-way and/or easements.

Records indicate the M-1 zoned storage yard to the south was established in 2000 and the M-D

zoned office/warehouse facility to the west was established in 2004. These uses were developed
in conformance with the land use plan that was in effect at that time, If the residential use had
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been established prior to these industrial uses, landscape buffers would be required to be
provided by the industrial uses to mitigate the impacts between the different land uses. To avoid
conflicts between different land uses, landscaping should be provided adjacent to the existing M-
D and M-1 zoned developments to mitigate the impacts of the different land nses on ¢achpther.

from adjoining higher density/intensity developments.
landscape buffers should be provided within a common element
association so that the individual homeowners are not responsib
of these buffers. Therefore, staff does not support the d/ex in

reviéw for the desian of (
proposed residential development N

Public Works - Deve¢lopment Review
Waiver of Development Standards #2 ~ ‘ ’
Staff cannot support the waiver for the stre -*k%evr\se(&ﬁon off-set & this is a self-imposed

hardship and the site can be redesigned to meef theSandard.

Department of Aviation

Clark County Umfied Devel%pmem Code, the Fedc'
notified of the proposedc:}a ction Ok alteration,

providé service because of the lack of necessary public services in the area,
o Applicant is advised that a substantial change in circumstances or regulations may
warrant denial or added conditions to an extension of time; the extension of time may be
denied if the project has not commernced or there has béen no substantial work towards
completion within the time specified; and that the design review and waivers of
development standards must commence within 4 years of approval date or it will expire.
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Public Works - Development Review

Department of Aviation
®

Drainage study and compliance;

Traffic study and compliance;

Full off-site improvements;

Right-of-way dedication to iriclude 35 feet for Lindell Road, 35 feet for Rt
30 feet to 60 feet for Westwind Road, 30 feet for Duneville Styl ~
spandrels.

Applicant is advised that the installation of detached sidewalks v@.ure dedid 'mon to

indale Koad,
andz ociated

back of curb and granting necessary easements for utilities, pe_ styian agCogs
and traffic control.

rd

Applicant is required to file a valid FAA Form 746 »1/"N ice. of Proposed Consyructign
or Alteration" with the FAA, in accordance with 14 CKR Fart 77 or submit W the
Director of Aviation a "Property Owner's ShieNing De emm tlon Statement”" and
request written concurrence from the Department of Ayiation;
If applicant does not obtain writlen ¢ongurrence to\a "Property Owner's Shielding
Determination Statement," then appficant md also reseive either a Permit from the

Director of AV1auon or a Var1ance frorn the Al t Hazal AreasPBoard of Adjustment
5 0\\\\ ?yf of the Clark County

app icani provides evidence that a
1gs Aeen 1ssued by the FAA or a

APPROVA o H
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: AMERICAN WEST DEVELOPMENT, INC
CONTACT: CHELSEA JENSEN, WESTWOOD PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, 5740 S.
ARVILLE STREET, SUITE 216, LAS VEGAS, NV 89118
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LAND USE APPLICATION 25,/&“”

\ CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
' SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

4".‘,“9?

O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA)

@ ZONECHANGE ¢ )ngo“”
@ CONFORMING (ZC)

DATEFILED: (2 26 —~1F
PLANNER ASSIGNED: #1|

ACCEPTED BY:

FEE: A 00O

APP.NUMBER: 7 C-- (G- O17¢
TABICAG: E‘l*‘d/‘{grn.g .
TABICAC MTG DATE: 23] TimE: &
PC MEETING DATE: _——

00 NONCONFORMING (NzC -

(NzC) w | CHECK #! 5 BCC MEETING DATE: __&'2{ <74
USE PERMIT (UC) 5 COMMISSIONER: ~ U N ZONE / AE | RNP; RoF ?A,ﬂ -1
VARIANCE (VC) OVERLAY(S)? ___A/# PLANNED LAND USE: f{/1 _/ﬁ 1}

¥ WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT

PUBLIC HEARINGZ'YY N
STANDARDS (WS) {1 S

TRAILS? Y KD PENACDON

NOTIFICATION RADIUS{/40 SIGNZ /N
LETTER DUE DATE:

7] :{ESIGN REVIEW (DR) 16 APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
PUBLIC HEARING N -
Name: CFT Lands, LLC
N DESION REVIEW poR > | aopress: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
) &
[ cITY: Las Vegas sTATE: NV ZIP: 89119

0 STREET NAME / Bé =057 366431

NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) 20 | TeLePHONE: 702730-€ CELL:
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (AC) e-malL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com

NAME: American West Development, Inc.

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) | aooress: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140

D RRUEST o S | ciry: Las Vegas sTate: NV zip: 89118
(ANX) 5
O EXTENSION OF TIME & | reepHoNE: 702-736-6434 CELL:
€D < | emaiL: ksaffle@americanwestho aca contacT ip #:

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION # ~ | name: Stater Hanifan Group, a Westwood Team

O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g ADDRESs: 5740 South Arville, Suite 216
L . .

(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) ?, ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zp: 89118
O DEVELOPMENT g | TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL:

AGREEMENT (DA) 8 | e-mai: shgprocessing@shg-inc.c aca contact Ip #: 132024

£ 2 g )
ASSESSOR'S PARGEL NUMBER(S): 1 76-12-301-006;0127022/'027, 030" — OO§™
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: VVest Robindale Rd & South Westwind Rd
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Single Family Residential Subdivision

{l, We) the undersigned swear and say that {| am, We are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified to
initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statements and answers
contained herein are In all respects true and comect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (|, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designse, to enter the premises and to install any required

signs on said propeyty for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application.
Z/ z % Lawrence D. Canarelli

Property?)wner '(ngnature)* Property Owner (Print)
e T
TY O Vad
CHAA- YT DIXIE E. BECKER
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME ON £ l;" - l {DATE)

:\9
CHENEA Notary Public, $iate of Nevado
WPEIN M. 00-63279-1

oy | beenee B Landefl A A
My Appt. Exp. July 12, 2020

L) L. Bep

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/for property owner
is @ corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION

TEXT AMENDMENT (TA DATE FILED: APP. NUMBER:
. (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: TABICAC:
v ZONE GHANGE £ifosd ACCEPTED BY: TABICAC MTG DATE: TIME:
ot v FEE: PC MEETING DATE:
(hze) i | cHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE:
USE PERMIT (UC) 2 | coMMISSIONER: ZONE / AE | RNP:
VARIANCE (vC) OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE:
7 WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT PUBLIC HEARING? Y / N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: ___SIGN? Y/ N
STANDARDS W&y 47¢ TRAILS? Y /N PENA? Y/N  LETTER DUE DATE:
v DESIGN REVIEW (DR) APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
@PUBLIC HEARING & 7 TGS 2 TG
1 ADMINISTRATIVE ) : -
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E « | ADDRESS: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
0 STREET NAME / w z | cirv: Las Vegas sTaTE: NV z1p: 89119
= V0. _
NUMBERING CHANGE {SC) go TELEPHONE: /02-736 5_5434 CELL;
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WG) e-maiL: ksaffle@americanwesthomes.com
; name: American West Development, Inc.
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) t | aopress: 250 Pilot Road, Suite 140
3 Q:gﬁ’égmx, 8 | ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89118
-
EXTENSION OF TIME & | meLepHONE: 702-736-6434 CELL:
. =1 < | e.mai: ksaffie@americanwestho_aca conTacT Ip #:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) _ | nane: Slater Hanifan Group, a Westwood Team
[ APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) & | aboress: 5740 South Arville, Suite 216
4 -
& . Las Vegas - NV . 89118
{ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g |CITY: e . STATE:; [NV ZIP:
O DEVELOPMENT £ | TELEPHONE: 702-284-5300 CELL;
AGREEMENT (DA) 8 | e-mai; shgprocessing@shg-inc.c aca contact ip#: 132024

- -
ASSESSOR'S PARGEL NumBER(s): 176-12-301-005" _
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: VWest Robindale Rd & South Westwind Rd

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Slngle Family Residential Subdivision

{l. We) the undersigned swearand say that (1 am, We are) the awnei(s) ol record o the Tax Rolls of the property invalved In this application, or (am, are) othervise qualified lo
initiate this applicahon under Clark County Code: Ihat the information on the altached legal description, all plans, and drawings altached herato, and all the stalerients and answers
contained herein are in all raspects true and cotrect to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undarsigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
befare a hearing can be conducled. {1, We) also authorize the Clark County Compréhensive Planning Deparlment, or Iis designee, to enter the premises and to install any required
signs on sald properly for the puipose of advising the public of the proposed application.

A Jetrey L Canarell

Propertyf)vfner/(slg ture)* Property Own‘er(Print)
STATE OF fo &
COUNTY OF 1L — . E BECKER
suBsg emm swo BEF RE ME ON [(z 25 14 {DATE} Tepe ey Dl:(ll i, State of Nevoda
anase]l WPAEY  No. 00-63279-1
28&? , WL/ Ny Appt. Bxp. July 12, 2020
——n .

*NOTE: Corporate declaration of aulhorﬂy (or equivalent), power of altorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is a corporation, partnership, trust, or provides signature in a representative capacity.
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GROUP THE BENCHMARK OF OUR PROFESSION

June 21, 2019

Current Planning Division
500 South Grand Central Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89155-4000

RE: Robindale & Westwind
Justification Letter for Zone Change, Waiver of Standards and Design Review
SHG Project No. AWD1907-000

To whom it may concern;

Slater Hanifan Group, on be,}half of our client, American West Development, respectfully submits
this justification application for a Zone Change, Waiver of Development Standards and Design
Review.

Project Description: The project site associated with the subject is approximately 19.55+ gross
acres and covers APN 176-12-301-005, 0086, 012, 022, 027 & 030. It is located in a portion of
Section 12, Township 22 South, Range 60 East, M.D.M., Clark County, Nevada. This proposed
community will be a single-family subdivision with 156 lots with a gross density of 7.98 dwelling
units per acre.

The proposed zone change would modify the zoning designation from R-E to R-2 on APN 176-
12-801-005, 006, 012 and 027 and M-1 to R-2 for APN 176-12-301-027 and 030. This zone
change request to R-2 is in conformance with the Enterprise Land Use plan, which has a land use
of Residential Medium (RM, 3-14 du/ac) and Residential High (RH, 8-18 du/ac). The proposed
development is a 156-lot single family residential development with a density of 8.0 du/ac, which
is In line with the existing Land Use and proposed zoning request. To the north of this parcel are
residential neighborhoods Torrey Pines Northeast and Lamplight cottages both zoned R-2 with
Land Use Residential Suburban (RS). To the east is a vacant parcel with zoning M-1 and Land
Use RH along with the neighborhood Mesa Verde/Lindell to the south east. Mesa Verde/Lindell
is zoned R-2 with Land Use RS. In additional to Mesa Verde/Lindell, to the south is the Las Vegas
National Trench Safety (NTS) zoned M-1 with Land Use RH. To the west of the parcels is the
neighborhood Valencia with zoning R-2 and Land Use RH. Based on the existing conditions in
the area, the zone change request is appropriate for these parcels.

The proposed community is a residential subdivision with 156 single family homes on
approximately 19.65+ gross acres. The gross density will be 8.0 dwelling units per acre. In this
development, American West Development will offer 5 different house plans with 3 separate
elevations per plan. Of these 5 house plans, two plans are 2-stories tall while the remaining plans
are 3-stories tall, maximum building height is 35'. House sizes ranges from 2,018 s.f. to 3,026
s.f.. The target buyer will be young families and second home upgraded home buyers. All 4 plans
are able to fit on each lot.

57405, Arville Street, Suite 216 | Las Vegas, NV 89118 | 702.284.5300 | shg-inc.com | anivvonsss.con




SLATER Robindale & Westwind

Olemy i
‘ ‘  Vrestwood tem Page 20f2

Waiver of Standards

The project is being processed as a Single Family Detached Residential development in
accordance with Title 30. This request is to define waivers of Title 30 and CCAUSD for the project
needed to develop the site and anticipated product.

1. Section 30.64.020 —~ Fences and Walls
Waiver: 6-foot Walls,

Request: Allow 6-foot B-inch rear screen wall between lots and along the perimeter
of the development.

Justification:  This is a standard waiver that American West Development requests with
all of their subdivisions to provide additional privacy to the potential home
buyers throughout the development.

2. Section 30.52.052C. - Street Configuration in Residential Subdivisions
Waiver: 125- feet offset measured from right-of-way to right-of-way.
Request: 85-feet

Justification:  This request is to allow the offset to be reduced to approximately 85-feet from
the existing Cottage Chase St. to the proposed Lindwall St. To the north,
Cottage Chase St. is a private gated ingress/egress to the Lamplight
Cottages development while to the sauth, Lindwall St. is a 42-foot wide
private street within the Robindale & Westwind development. Lindwall St.
is a dead-end street with 27 lots, so there will be minimal traffic generated
from that street. Cottage Chase St. is gates, so the traffic is already slowed
coming out of the development. The offset does not create dangerous
traffic motions. The land use and lot size are in conformance with the
development code and the adjacent properties, therefore this request is
reasonable.

Thank you for the opportunity to submit this application for your review. Please contact me at
(702) 284-5300 if you have any. questions regarding this application.

Sincerely,

Slater Hanifan Greup, Inc,
- h-l’/"'

Corey Lieber, PE

Project Manager

Cc:  Kendra Saffle, American West Development
Chelsea Jensen, SHG

5740 5. Arville Street, Suite 216 | Las Vegas, NVE@Q@ ‘f’ %24284.5300 | shg-nccom | westwoodps.com
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RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT GARY AVE/CHIEFTAIN ST
(TITLE 30) -

PUBLIC HEARING
APP, NUMBER/OWNER/DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST
ZC-19-0521-0'CONNOR-SANDERS, LYDIA:

(Medium Density Residential) Zone.

DESIGN REVIEWS for the following: 1) modify a portj ,
residential subdivision; 2) the expansion of an existing sipdle fupfly resicntial developme
and 3) increase finished grade on 2.8 acres in an R-2 (Medfum De@}éide tial) Zone. \ /

Generally located on the southwest corner of Gary Avenue ard Chieftai
(description on file). JJ/al/ma (For possible W

A G N

Ktreet within Enterprise

RELATED INFORMATION:

APN: 4
176-19-801-013; 176-19-812-02%

ough 17G-19-8 \2€026

DESIGN REVIEWS:

1. Modify 4 lotsXCithin,dn dxisting singld family residential subdivision to.allow for the
expansion fthe dent. y ‘

2. Expand an Wyisting Yjugle family d/development by adding 2.1 acres to the

project.

1SIDENTIALSUBURBAN (UP TO 8 DU/AC)

¢ Number of Lots: 16 residential/2 common

e Density (du/ac); 5.8

o MinimunyMaximum Lot Size (square feet): 5,189/6,893
» Project Type: Single family residential development

s  Number of Stories: 1 and 2 storics
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s Building Height (feet): 28 maximum

e Square Feet;

Site Plan

e\pansion aréa The project area is 2.8 acres with 16 lots for a de;
acre, The project cons;sts of modmcatmns to 4 existing lots g

elements.

Floor Plans

The plans depict 5 different

1,589 10 3,059

development to the west and south of this site, which

included 4 lots on the western portion of this site

Apﬁ\l;;atmn\/ R/yﬁest Action Date

Num

NFM 1%’\0(&”’ Final map for Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1, the | Recorded | June
residential subdivision to the west and south of this, 2019
which included 4 lots on the western portion of this
site

7ZC-18-0358 Zone change with waivers of development standards | Approved | July
and design review for a single family residential | by BCC | 2018
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Prior Land Use Requests

Application Request Action Date

Number . W
VS-18-0359 Vacated government patent easements for the | Approved | Jyly
| subdivision to the west and south of this site by B{Z 2018
TM-18-500043 | 4 lots for the residential development to the west and /ﬁyﬁroved Auly
south of this site y BCC < 2018

Surrounding Land Use

Planned Land Use Category Zoning District Jy{ls\p}g ,B?md Wse N\
North | Publie Facilities ~ |RE A Undexeloped parcel
South | Residential Suburban (up to 8 duw/ac) | R-2 /| Updeveloped parcely N
East | Residential Suburban (up to 8 dw/ac) | R-2 ( RBingls 'fé;vgily res’ide\W
‘\un sveloped parcels
West | Residential Suburban (up to 8 dv/ac) | R-2 N\ Mndevefoped parcels

The immediate area is within the Public Facilities Needs Assdgsment (BFNA) area.
'\

Related Applications

Application Request \ \
Nuniber ™.

VS§-19-0522 A vacation and abandodment \p dsement\13a\c’6mpamon item on this

| agenda.’ .
TM-19-500134 | A tentativg-faap Tog a single family res; development is a companion
itemn ouAhis agenda\ ,

STANDARDS FOBAPP| VA R

The applicant shal demons vateAhat tl &p@yéﬁ meets the goals and purposes of Title

ap roved apd uses\in the wea. This site is an expansion of an cxxstmg smgle famlly residential
devdopmentNocatyd to the west and south. This request complies with Urban Specific Policy 7
of thexComprehgisive Master Plan which encourages, in part, land uses that are complementary
and are\of similar scgl€ and intensity to provide appropriate connectivity.

Desipn Reviews#1 & #2

Staff finds (h€ design of the single family residential development is consistent and compatible
with approved and planned land uses in the arca and complies with Urban Specific Policy 10 of
the Comprehensive Master Plan. The policy encourages site designs to be compatible with
adjacent land uses and off-site circulation patterns, The design of the home models including the
bulk and massing of the elevations complies with Urban Specific Policy 43 by providing varied
elevations with articulated building facades.
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Public Works - Development Review
Design Review #3
Thxs demgn revu:w represents the maxxmum grade dlfference along the boundary{ of this

Clark County Code Title 30 or previous land use approval

Staff Recommendation
Approval.

the Nevada Revised Statutes.
PRELIMINARY STAFF CONDITIONS:

Current Plannmg
[

. Npits grsubdivision mapping
ur}structule necessary to

e$ i1 the area;

\Iraffic study gfd ¢ i :
11 off—sny\r)n‘px ‘ovements.
Aphlicapt’is advised that approval of this application will not prevent Public Works from

requivihig an alternate design to meet Clark County Code, Title 30, or previous land use
approvals,

Building Department - Fire Prevention

e Applicant is advised that dead-end streets/cul-de-sacs in excess of 500 feet must have an
approved Fire Department turn-around provided.
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Clark County Water Reclamation District (CCWRD)
e Applicant is advised that a Point of Connection (POC) request has been completed for
this project; to email sewerlocationiucleanwaterteam.com and reference ;C/‘ acking

#0364-2019 to obtain your POC exhibit; and that flow contributions exceedipd CGWRD
estimates may requitre another POC analysis.

TAB/CAC:
APPROVALS:
PROTESTS:

APPLICANT: KB HOME LV CUMBERLAND RANCH, LL(/I,/ />
CONTACT: AMBER DOLCE, RCI ENGINEERING, 500 8. RANCHO DRIVE
LAS VEGAS, NV 89106 '
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LAND USE APPLICATION 26A

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION [ }. "2~

DATEFILED: __ £~ 2—(7F app.NUMBER: &C-(7-OSA |
TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: 221 TABICAC: _& hbv rna I
ZONE CHANGE ‘@ ) ACCEPTED BY; Q" TABICAC MTG DATE: é‘ §¢ T"V"@cap
£1 GONFORMING (2C) ree:__ (900 PC MEETING DATE: _~——
£ NONCONFORMING (NZC) & | cHECK #c03 ‘ ¥3 532 Hexc MEETING paTe: & Zl- <7441
L USE PERMIT (UG) £ | commssioner: == ; 2(0  zonelae iR KoL R
O VARIANCE o OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND UsE: 1.5
' PUBLIC HEARING? NOTIFICATION RADIUS: /P iaNED 1
T WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? YIfl D PFNA'@/ N  LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (WS) ,
APPROVALIDENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE: ___ N
i DESIGN REVIEW (DR) —
@FPUBLIC HEA,R)NG ggom NAME: Lydla Q'Connor-Sanders
Z o | ADDRESS: 3109 Palmdesert Way
=  ADMINISTRATIVE EE o5 Veos v 39175
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) i £ ciry; Las vegas STATE v___ZIP:
© & | TELEPHONE celtez - 30D~ (044
7 STREET NAME / & L 39
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-MAIL: 14 H @ ApL, 4Y—
o WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WG) NAME: KB Home LV Cumberland Ranch, LLC
Y | appress: 5795 Badura Ave, Suite 180 ,
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § CITY: Las Vegas STATE: NV ZIP: 891 18
T ANNEXATION & | veLerHone: 702-266-8008 CELL: ‘
REQUEST (ANX) & ;
E-MAIL: Mbangan@kbhome.com Rrer coNTACT ID #:
2 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) — ——
. | vame: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
(CRIGINAL APPLICATION #) @ | aboress: 500 S Rancho Drive. Suite 17
=
= APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) 2 |ory: Las Vegas state: NV zip; 89106
'é‘ TeLepHoNne: 702-998-2109 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) g8 g-malL: adolce@rcinevada.com  rerconNTAcT D #: 132803

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-19-801-013 (L2
PROPERTY ADDRESS andlor CROSS STREETS: 9525 Gary
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review submittal

Inrhate this apphmuun under Clark Ccunty Code, that the lnfotmallnn on the attached 1egal dﬁscnphun Al prans and dravings altachad h( 12l anj alt the latru

M%LYD/H OZM/A/M ~SAVDEN.C

j‘. P
rProperty °‘")‘°’rf‘““/"“"°"(j Proparty Gwnor {Print EBERLINA ALQUIZA-CORDERO
STATE OF WAL NOTARY PUBLIC
COUNTY OF : STATE OF NEVADA
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE NE ON . (DATE) APPT.No. 18-3780-1

By MY APPT, EXPIRES AUG, 19, 2022

NOTARY
PUBLIC:

7z
AU~

(. We) the undersigned swear and say that (1 am, Wa are) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the propardy involved in this applicaban er fam aini nil\m Aase it

*NOTE: Corporate defaration6f attrfity (or equivalent), power of altomey, of signature documentation is required if the aoplicant and/or property awnet
is a carpration, partnership, trust, or provides signatura in a representalive capacity.

(86358
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LAND USE APPLICATION

CLARK COUNTY COMPREHENSIVE PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SEE SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS FORM FOR MORE INFORMATION 5 7 9

DATE FILED: APP. NUMBER:
O TEXT AMENDMENT (TA) PLANNER ASSIGNED: TAB/CAC:
O ZONE CHANGE ACCEPTED BY: TAB/CAC MTG DATE: TIME:
O CONFORMING (ZC) FEE: PC MEETING DATE:
0 NONCONFORMING (NZC) w | CHECK #: BCC MEETING DATE:
< ) .
O USE PERMIT (UC) £ | commissIONER: ZONE / AE | RNP;
VARIANGE (VG OVERLAY(S)? PLANNED LAND USE: ,
0 VAR ve) PUBLIC HEARING? Y /N NOTIFICATION RADIUS: SIGN? Y/N
WAIVER OF DEVELOPMENT TRAILS? Y/N PFNA? Y/N  LETTER DUE DATE:
STANDARDS (WS)
APPROVAL/DENIAL BY: COMMENCE/COMPLETE:
O DESIGN REVIEW (DR) ,
O PUBLIC HEARING name: KB Home LV Cumberlanfj Ranch, LLC
r « | ADDRESS: 5795 Badura Ave, Suite 180
O ADMINISTRATIVE z &
DESIGN REVIEW (ADR) E é city: Las Ve790325 TR sTaTE: NV zip; 89118
[e] . - - .
O STREET NAME / 25 | TELEPHONE: ’ CELL:
NUMBERING CHANGE (SC) E-mAIL: Mbangan@kbhome.com
O WAIVER OF CONDITIONS (WC) NAME: KB Home LV Cumberland Ranch, LLC
E ADDRESS: D795 Badura Ave, Suite 180
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) § ciry: Las Vegas state: NV zp. 89118
O ANNEXATION E | veLePHoNE: 702-266-8008 CELL:
REQUEST (ANX) < | e-maiL: mbangan@kbhome.com _Rer CONTACT ID #
0 EXTENSION OF TIME (ET) —
. | name: RCI Engineering/Amber Dolce
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) & | appress: 500 S Rancho Drive, Suite 17
5 Las Vegas ATE: NV 89106
O APPLICATION REVIEW (AR) g oy g STATE: ZIP:
& | TELEPHONE: 702-998-2109 CELL:
(ORIGINAL APPLICATION #) 8 | e-maiL: adolce@rcinevada.com Rer coNTACT ID# 132803

ASSESSOR'S PARCEL NUMBER(s): 176-19-801-012 ,©( %
PROPERTY ADDRESS and/or CROSS STREETS: Gomer and Chieftain
PROJECT DESCRIPTION: Design Review submittal

(I, We) the undersigned swear and say that (| am, We ére) the owner(s) of record on the Tax Rolls of the property involved in this application, or (am, are) otherwise qualified 1o
‘] initiate this application under Clark County Code; that the information on the attached legal description, all plans, and drawings attached hereto, and all the statsments and answers
contained herein are In all respects true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief, and the undersigned understands that this application must be complete and accurate
before a hearing can be conducted. (I, We) also authorize the Clark County Comprehensive Planning Department, or its designee, to enter the prémises and to install any required
signs on sald property for the purpose of advising the public of the proposed application,

Property Owner (Signature)* Property Owner (Print)

stareor Nevad a
countY of _[JAvi&

MARIE VOZIKIS

W Notary Public-State of Nevada
APPT.NO.17-1518-1

My Appt. Expires 01-30-2021

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN BEFORE ME N _ TN Mo , ‘301G {DATE) .
e s ey Pk ooy M9 o 1 tomal
NOTARY ik, A Yy 1y o b (i'l’y

PUBLIC: o

AY, =3
LINEALY, U O]

*.NOTE: Corporale declaration of authority (or equivalent), power of attorney, or signature documentation is required if the applicant and/or property owner
is & corporation, partnership, trustOr provides signature in a representative capacity.
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s RCI
ENGINEERING

June 27,2019

Clark County Comprehensive Planning
500 South Grand Central Parkway

PO Box 551744

Las Vegas, NV 89155

RE: Project Description, Parking Analysis, Justification Letter
Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1B by KB Home
Zone Change, Design Review, and Vacation of Easements

On behalf of our client KB Home we have preparted the following letter of justification in support
of a zone change, waiver of development standards, design review, and a vacation of easements
for the Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1B Single Family Residential Development.

Zone Change
A zone change is requested for parcels 176-19-801-013 to convert the currently zoned parcels from

R-E to R-2. This parcel has a planned landuse of RS. The R-2 zone change will mean this parcel
will match with the parcels adjacent to the south, east, and to the west. This project will be close
in density to other projects within the area.

Design Review _
This project has a design review that can be split into three parts. 1) A proposed single family

residential development with 16 residential lots and associated private street and common
elements. 2) An architectural review for five homes. 3) Increased the finished grade for a single
family residential development to 72 inches where 18 inches is the standard.

The subject landholding consists of 2.75 gross acres located northwest corner of the intersection
of Gomer Rd. and Chieftain St. The current assessot’s parcel numbers for the subjectland holding
are 176-19-801-013 and lots 23, 24, 25, 26, and CE-E as shown by the Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1
Final Map on file in Book 159, of Page 58 of plats, in the Clark County Recorder’s Office. The
proposed subdivision will consist of 16 single family lots. The average lot size for this project will
be 6,079 square feet with a minimum lot size of 5,189 square feet and a maximum of 6,893 square
feet. This will be a continuation of the Gomer and Chieftain Unit 1 single family subdivision,

Five floor plans with three distinct elevation options, with a mixture of single and two story
homes, are proposed for the subject development. The models will range in size from 1,589
square feet to 3,059 square feet. All five models will be in conformance with current Title 30
requirements for four sided architecture. The proposed homes will have a maximum building
height is 27 feet 4 inches.
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Also included in this Design Review is the request to allow relief from Section 30.32.040.a.9, which
limits the elevation that a new pad can be elevated above an existing adjacent grade to 18 inches,
to allow a maximum grade change of six feet (6'). Included with this submittal are sections
showing the anticipated pad grades in comparison with the existing, adjacent undeveloped
grade.

Parking Analysis

Per Clark County Title 30 Table 30.60-1, 36 parking spaces are required for the 16 lots. All houses
will have a 2 car garages and a 20 feet deep, two car driveways. Therefore, not including street
parking, 64 parking spaces available. These provided parking spaces will fulfill the 36 required
parking spaces.

Vacation of an Easement

A vacation will be required for a Patent Easement as shown on the attached vacation exhibit. The
Patent Easement will be vacated for the portions that are outside of the proposed right-of-way
necessary for development of the project.

Your favorable consideration is appreciated. Should you have any questions or wish to further
discuss this application please contact me at (702) 998-2106.

Sincerely,

R | Engineering

Page 2 0f2
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